
HB0001 General government appropriations.

Sponsored By: Joint Appropriations Committee

AN ACT relating to supplemental appropriations for the operation of state 
government for the fiscal biennium commencing July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 
2024; providing definitions; providing for additional appropriations and 
transfers of funds for the period of the budget; increasing or decreasing 
specified amounts; adjusting the number of positions; modifying prior 
appropriations; providing for duties, terms and conditions and other 
requirements relating to appropriations for the period of the budget as 
specified; providing for position and other budgetary limitations; amending 
existing law by redirecting revenues and making transfers for the period of the 
budget; providing for carryover of funds beyond the fiscal biennium; and 
providing for an effective date.

1/19/2023 Bill Number Assigned
1/24/2023 H Received for Introduction
1/27/2023 H Introduced and Referred to HCOW
1/30/2023 H COW:Considered
1/31/2023 H COW:Passed

HB0001H2001/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 001. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
(Administration)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 206. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(Leadership, Finance & IT)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 5-line 3 Delete ",9.".

Page 5-line 4 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "26,550".

Page 9-lines 15 through 20 Delete entirely.

Page 83-line 10 Delete ",".

Page 83-line 11 Delete "5.".

Page 83-line 12 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "26,550".

Page 85-lines 17 through 23 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L 

HB0001H2002/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 006. ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION
(Director's Office)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 15-lines 26 and 27 Delete entirely.

Page 16-lines 1 through 18 Delete entirely and insert:

"1. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) 
is appropriated to conduct a feasibility study for the provision of child care 
services for state employees. The feasibility study shall include an analysis 
of the costs required to provide or contract for the provision of child care 
services, the potential utilization of the services, the space needs and site 
options for the services, the prevailing local market rates for child care and 
the requirements necessary to make the provision of services cost neutral.

(b) The department of administration and information shall make the 
results of the feasibility study available to the governor's office and the 
joint appropriations committee not later than November 1, 2023.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. YIN, ZWONITZER, DN

HB0001H2003/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2004/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 006. ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION
(General Services)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 17-line 4 Delete "normal business hours" and insert "not less 
than four (4) hours per day". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. Zwonitzer, Dn, Brown, Larson, JT, Obermueller 

HB0001H2005/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 006. ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION
(General Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 16-line 22 After "3055)" insert "for Thyra Thomson building 

operations and staff"; after "act." insert "This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for 
any other purpose.".



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WALTERS 

HB0001H2032/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 011. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 23-line 4 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "108,623". 

Page 23-line 18 Increase Full Time positions by "1". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, 
Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Excused:  Representative Brown
Ayes 35    Nays 26    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2033/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 011. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
(Valuation Division)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 24-line 1 After "39-13-109(c)(v)" delete balance of line. 

Page 24-line 2 Delete entirely. 

Page 24-line 3 Delete "be collected during fiscal year 2024" and 
insert "or any appropriation in any legislation enacted 
from the 2023 general session that provides residential 
property tax reductions or residential property tax 
relief for residential property taxes to be collected 
during fiscal year 2024". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HENDERSON 



HB0001H2006/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 020. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
(Administration)
(Water Quality)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 26-line 8 After "Quality" delete "4.".

Page 26-line 21 After "Time" delete "2., 4.".

Page 27-line 2 Delete "It".

Page 27-lines 3 through 6 Delete entirely.

Page 27-lines 16 through 22 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L 

HB0001H2034/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2007/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 30-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "6,000,000".

Page 32-line 16 Delete "eight million five hundred thousand dollars".

Page 32-line 17 Delete "($8,500,000.00)" and insert "fourteen million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($14,500,000.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSON, JT, BROWN, OAKLEY, SOMMERS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, 
Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Ayes 36    Nays 26    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0



HB0001H2035/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Larson et al. second reading amendment (HB001H2007/A) entirely and 

further amend as follows:

Page 30-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "6,000,000".

Page 32-lines 15 through 17 Reinsert all stricken language; delete all new 
language.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR, KNAPP 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Nays:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, 
Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Ayes 26    Nays 36    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2008/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 038. WYOMING GAMING COMMISSION
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 86-line 11 After "Administration" insert "2.".

Page 86-line 12 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "109,178 SR".

Page 86-line 19 After "Full Time" insert "2."; increase Full Time 
positions by "1".

Page 86-after line 24 Insert:

"2.  Of this other funds appropriation, one hundred nine thousand one hundred 
seventy-eight dollars ($109,178.00)SR and of the authorized employees, one (1) 
new full time position are authorized for purposes of hiring one (1) sworn peace 
officer. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.". 



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. DAVIS, NEWSOME 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Hornok, Larsen, 
Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, 
Storer, Tarver, Trujillo, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Clouston, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Oakley, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Walters, Ward, Winter, Zwonitzer, 
Dan
Ayes 37    Nays 25    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2009/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 039. WILDLIFE/NATURAL RESOURCE TRUST
(Trust Corpus)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 36-line 6 Delete ", 5.".

Page 36-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "5,000,000"; 
under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "5,000,000 S0".

Page 37-lines 15 through 18 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. PENDERGRAFT, PENN 

HB0001H2036/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2010/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(WyoLink)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-line 17 After "039," insert "045,".

Page 37-after line 18 Insert:

"Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
              
PROGRAM 
Administration       3,717,393 S7   

3,717,393
Administrative Services 1.    168,150   56,663,473 S7

  



        14,636,000 SR   71,467,623
Law Enforcement 2.     6,788,779   89,249,759 S7

  
        260,000 SR   96,298,538
WyoLink 3., 4.   8,600,000     1,358,851 IS   
        4,107,263 S4   
        3,145,613 S7   8,611,727

17,211,727
Aeronautics Admin.     310,300   4,388,907 S7

  4,699,207
Operational Services       2,405,010 IS   

2,405,010
Aeronautics     45,225,000   160,394 IS   
        20,718,289 S7   66,103,683
TOTALS   0   52,492,229   200,810,952    

253,303,181
8,600,000     261,903,181

AUTHORIZED EMPLOYEES 
Full Time 553
Part Time 0
TOTAL 553

1.  Of this other funds appropriation, twenty million dollars 
($20,000,000.00)S7 is appropriated for replacement of the revenue information 
system.  This footnote serves as legislative authorization to expend funds in 
accordance with the requirement found in 2021 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 
152, Section 3(d).  It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
not be included in the department of transportation's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.

2.  Of this other funds appropriation, up to five hundred twenty-three thousand 
two hundred seventy-seven dollars ($523,277.00)S7 may be expended for law 
enforcement personnel expenses within the personal services series (100 series) 
or through the contractual services series (900 series) as necessary to meet 
capitol complex security needs in the most effective and efficient manner as 
determined by the director of the department of transportation.  This 
appropriation shall not be subject to Section 307 of this act. 

3.  Of this other funds appropriation, four million one hundred seven thousand 
two hundred sixty-three dollars ($4,107,263.00)S4 is appropriated to fund the 
ongoing costs of hardware and software maintenance for the WyoLink statewide 
public safety interoperable radio communications system. As a condition of this 
appropriation, the department of transportation shall administer a billing 
system for the use of the WyoLink system.  This appropriation shall be used to 
pay any charges to local governments until the appropriation is exhausted.

4. Of this general fund appropriation, eight million six hundred thousand 
dollars ($8,600,000.00) shall only be expended for purposes of operations and 
maintenance for, and offsetting any charges to local government users of, the 
WyoLink statewide public safety interoperable radio communications system. It 
is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation be included within the 
office of the department of transportation’s standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BURKHART 



ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Andrew, Angelos, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, 
Byron, Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, 
Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Niemiec, Northrup, 
Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, 
Sherwood, Singh, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Strock, Styvar, Trujillo, 
Walters, Washut, Western, Winter, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Banks, Bear, Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, 
Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Nicholas, Pendergraft, Penn, Slagle, Smith, 
Tarver, Ward
Ayes 45    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2011/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2012/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 38-line 7 After "15." insert ", 18.".

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "1,500,000"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "1,500,000".

Page 48-after line 13 Insert:

"18.  Of this general fund appropriation, one million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,500,000.00), and of this federal funds appropriation, one million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) is appropriated for the program 
of all-inclusive care for the elderly as specified in W.S. 42-4-121. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER, DN, BROWN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, 
Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Ayes 36    Nays 26    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2037/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2038/WITHDRAWN



HB0001H2039/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2040/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2041/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2042/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2043/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES
(Assistance & Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 49-line 7 After "7." insert ", 8.". 

Page 49-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "500,000"; under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "500,000".  

Page 52-after line 24 Insert:

"8. Of this general fund appropriation, five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000.00) and of this federal funds appropriation, five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000.00) is appropriated to the protective services and juvenile 
justice unit (unit 5904) for prevention and diversion services through the grant 
and aid payment series (600 series) as necessary to implement the state 
prevention plan. It is the intention of the legislature that this appropriation 
not be included within the department of family services’ standard budget for 
the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER, DN, LARSON, JT, NICHOLAS, STITH 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Trujillo, 
Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Ward, 
Winter
Ayes 37    Nays 25    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2013/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 049. DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY SERVICES



(Assistance & Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 52-lines 13 through 24 Delete entirely and insert:

"7.  (a) Of this general fund appropriation, five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000.00) shall only be available for expenditure to the Eastern Shoshone 
Tribe department of family services or the Northern Arapaho Tribe department of 
family services, or both for program operations for high behavioral needs within 
unit 5915 if matched in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated funds 
to one dollar ($1.00) of nonstate funds. Any remaining, unmatched funds from 
this appropriation is authorized for expenditure under subsection (b) of this 
footnote.

(b) Of this general fund appropriation, five hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($550,000.00) is appropriated for program operations for clients with 
high behavioral needs within unit 5915 of the department of family services.

(c) These appropriations shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that these appropriations be 
sustained at this level and included in the standard budget of the department 
of family services for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L 

HB0001H2014/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 55-line 1 After "INVESTMENTS" insert "4.".

Page 57-after line 16 Insert:

"4.  No funds appropriated under this section shall be expended to facilitate 
or otherwise support in any manner the EOG exchange or the Columbus Peak Ranch 
exchange."

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WESTERN 

HB0001H2015/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Mineral Royalty Grants)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 55-line 13 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "6,176,465 S4". 



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, 
Washut, Western, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Excused:  Representative Wylie
Ayes 35    Nays 26    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2016/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(School of Energy Res.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 60-line 9 After "6." insert ", 15.".

Page 60-line 10 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "175,000".

Page 68-after line 14 Insert:

"15.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($175,000.00) is authorized for purposes of hiring an economist in the 
school of energy resources center for energy regulation and policy analysis to 
facilitate research into public policy requests including research related to 
high grade graphite. It is the intent of the legislature that the school of 
energy resources include this appropriation in the standard budget request for 
the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BURKHART 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, 
Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Ayes 36    Nays 26    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0



HB0001H2017/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(School of Energy Res.)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 60-line 9 After "6." insert ", 15.".

Page 60-line 10 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "300,000".

Page 68-after line 14 Insert:

"15.  Of this general fund appropriation, three hundred thousand dollars 
($300,000.00) is appropriated to the school of energy resources to undertake a 
technological and economic analysis of the feasibility of producing high-grade 
graphite from coal and other source materials. It is the intent of the 
legislature that this appropriation not be included in the University of 
Wyoming's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BURKHART 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, 
Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, 
Storer, Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Ward, Winter
Excused:  Representative Trujillo
Ayes 37    Nays 24    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2018/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(State Aid)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 60-line 4 After "12." insert ", 15.". 

Page 68-after line 14 Insert: 

"15. Of this general fund appropriation, five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) shall 
be used for a feasibility study on providing in-person classes offered in 
Cheyenne and Rock Springs. The feasibility study report shall be completed and 



submitted by December 1, 2023 to the joint education interim committee and the 
joint appropriations committee.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BROWN 

HB0001H2019/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2044/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 085. WYOMING BUSINESS COUNCIL
(Community Facilities Program)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 73-line 14 Delete "4."; under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by 
"7,395,339"; under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by 
"104,661 S13".

Page 74-lines 15 through 23 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR, SLAGLE, STROCK 

HB0001H2045/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 085. WYOMING BUSINESS COUNCIL
(Investment Ready Comm.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 73-line 12 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "30,000,000".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR 

HB0001H2020/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 101. SUPREME COURT
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 76-line 4 After "4." insert ", 6.".

Page 76-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "140,789".

Page 76-line 21 After "4." insert ", 6."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".



Page 79-after line 7 Insert:

"6.  Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred forty thousand seven 
hundred eighty-nine dollars ($140,789.00) and of the authorized employees, one 
(1) new full-time position are authorized for the purpose of hiring one (1) 
staff attorney to work in the area of federal compliance. This appropriation 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WASHUT 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, 
Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, 
Storer, Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, 
Ward, Winter
Ayes 37    Nays 25    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2021/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 101. SUPREME COURT
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 76-line 4 After "1." delete ", 4.".

Page 76-line 21 After "3." delete ", 4.".

Page 78-lines 4 through 8 Delete entirely. STITH 

HB0001H2046/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 101. SUPREME COURT
(Branchwide Resources)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 76-line 14 Delete ", 5.".

Page 76-line 15 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "877,000".

Page 78-lines 10 through 24 Delete entirely.

Page 79-lines 1 through 7 Delete entirely.



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HAROLDSON, HEINER, SMITH 

HB0001H2022/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE
(School Foundation Program)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 81-line 4 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "22,000,000 S5". 

Page 82-line 6 After "2. (a)" insert "In accordance with W.S. 21-13-
309(o),". 

Page 82-line 8 Delete "only". 

Page 82-line 20 After "(iii)" delete balance of line.

Page 82-line 21 Delete "(5.958%)" and insert "Nineteen and four hundred 
seventy-seven thousandths percent (19.477%)".

Page 83-line 1 After "(iv)" delete balance of line.

Page 83-line 2 Delete "(8.935%)" and insert "Thirty-eight and nine 
hundred ninety-six thousandths percent (38.996%)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SOMMERS, LARSEN, L, NORTHRUP, STITH 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, 
Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Ayes 36    Nays 26    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2023/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 206. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(Accountability & Commun.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 83-line 13 After "6." insert ", 7."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 

amount by "280,000 S5".  



Page 84-line 2 After "Full Time" insert "7."; increase Full Time 
positions by "1". 

Page 86-after line 6 Insert:

"7. Of this other funds appropriation, two hundred eighty thousand dollars 
($280,000.00)S5 is appropriated for paying the salary and benefits of one (1) 
full-time equivalent position and increased compensation for authorized 
positions, technology equipment, compensation, travel  reimbursement and 
general administrative costs for purposes of approving charter schools for the 
period beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024. This appropriation shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. OLSEN, BEAR, EKLUND, NEIMAN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Bear, Burkhart, Jr, Crago, 
Davis, Eklund, Haroldson, Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, 
Lawley, Locke, Neiman, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, 
Pendergraft, Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, 
Tarver, Ward, Washut, Western, Winter, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Allred, Banks, Berger, Brown, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Harshman, Henderson, Hornok, Newsome, Nicholas, 
Obermueller, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Trujillo, 
Walters, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Ayes 37    Nays 25    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2024/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 87-line 16 Delete "(p) through (bb)" and insert "(p) through (u)".

Page 88-lines 18 through 26 Delete entirely. 

Page 89-lines 1 through 6 Delete entirely. 

Page 89-line 8 Delete "(s)" and insert "(p)". 

Page 89-line 13 Delete "(t)" and insert "(q)". 

Page 89-lines 18 through 26 Delete entirely. 

Page 90-line 1 Delete "(y)" and insert "(r)". 

Page 90-line 6 Delete "(z)" and insert "(s)". 

Page 90-line 11 Delete "(aa)" and insert "(t)"; delete "(z)" and insert 
"(s)".  



Page 90-line 14 Delete "(bb)" and insert "(u)". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. OBERMUELLER 

HB0001H2048/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2047/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2049/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 87-line 16 Delete "(bb)" and insert "(cc)".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"(cc) Not later than June 30, 2023, the state auditor shall transfer four 
hundred twelve million one hundred eighty-eight thousand two hundred ninety-
three dollars ($412,188,293.00) from the legislative stabilization reserve 
account to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund under W.S. 9-4-
204(u)(iii).".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. KNAPP, ANGELOS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, 
Ward, Winter
Nays:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, 
Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, 
Storer, Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Ayes 25    Nays 37    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2050/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 332. [CAPITOL SQUARE IMPROVEMENTS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 90-line 14 Delete "one million five hundred".



Page 90-line 15 Delete "thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00)" and insert 
"five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00)".

Page 105-line 15 Delete "one million five hundred thousand dollars".

Page 105-line 16 Delete "($1,500,000.00)" and insert "five hundred 
thousand dollars ($500,000.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LOCKE, HORNOK 

HB0001H2025/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 313. [SCHOOL CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 87-line 19 Delete "and by creating a new subsection (k)".

Page 95-line 13 Delete "other".

Page 95-lines 16 through 22 Delete entirely and insert:

"(A) To supplement appropriations under paragraph (vii) of this 
subsection, five million dollars ($5,000,000.00), for professional consulting 
expertise and other administrative costs to conduct studies as approved by the 
commission to determine the most cost effective and efficient approach in order 
to deliver quality educational services and address building and facility 
needs;".

Page 95-line 24 Delete "(C)" and insert "(B) Upon further legislative 
action, ninety-five million dollars ($95,000,000.00),"; after "upon" insert 
"school district building and facility plans developed in accordance with W.S. 
21-15-116 and".

Page 96-line 1 After "2023" insert "." and delete balance of line.

Page 96-lines 2 through 17 Delete entirely. SOMMERS, LARSEN, L, NORTHRUP, 
STITH 

HB0001H2026/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2027/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 321. [ENERGY MATCHING FUNDS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 98-line 3 Delete "and fifty million dollars ($50,000,000.00) from 
the general fund". 



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. SMITH, DAVIS, SINGH 

HB0001H2028/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 327. [SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - GOVERNOR’S PROJECT 
CONTINGENCIES]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 100-line 8 Delete entirely and insert "[RESERVED]".

Page 100-line 10 After "Section 327." insert "[Reserved.]".

Page 100-lines 12 through 27 Delete entirely.

Page 101-lines 2 and 3 Delete entirely.

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR 

HB0001H2029/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2030/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS
(Wildlife Trust Challenge Account)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 87-line 21 Delete "332" and insert "333".

Page 106-after line 8 Insert the following new section and renumber as 
necessary:

"[WILDLIFE TRUST CHALLENGE ACCOUNT]

Section 333.

(a)  The Wyoming wildlife trust challenge account created in 2006 Wyoming 
Session Laws, Chapter 35, Section 320 is continued. The state treasurer shall 
invest funds within the account continued under this subsection and shall 
deposit the earnings from investments to the general fund. There is appropriated 
nine hundred fifty-eight thousand eighty-five dollars ($958,085.00) from the 
general fund to the wildlife trust challenge account. 

(b) To the extent funds are available in the wildlife trust challenge 
account, the state treasurer shall match gifts actually received during the 
donation period provided in this subsection by the Wyoming wildlife and natural 
resource trust account board in a ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of account funds 
to one dollar ($1.00) of gifted amounts. A match shall be paid under this 
section by the state treasurer following any accumulated gift amounts actually 
received by the Wyoming wildlife and natural resource trust account board in a 



total amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) or more. The match shall be 
made by transferring from the wildlife trust challenge account to the Wyoming 
wildlife and natural resource trust account created by W.S. 9-15-103(a) an 
amount equal to the accumulated amount of the gift. The match applies to gifts 
received during the donation period commencing on the effective date of this 
act and ending June 30, 2026. 

(c) The state treasurer shall make transfers to the Wyoming wildlife and 
natural resource trust account created by W.S. 9-15-103(a) not later than the 
end of the calendar quarter following the quarter during which gifts total at 
least five thousand dollars ($5,000.00). If gifts are made through a series of 
payments or transfers, no matching funds shall be transferred under this section 
until the total value of all payments or transfers actually received totals at 
least five thousand dollars ($5,000.00). 

(d) Matching funds paid under this section shall not be distributed to or 
encumbered by the board in excess of the amount in the wildlife trust challenge 
account and shall not be transferred to the Wyoming wildlife and natural 
resource trust account by the state treasurer except to match gifts actually 
received by the board. 

(e) For the purpose of computing the matching amount, the state treasurer 
shall use the value of a gift based upon its fair market value at the time the 
gift is received by the board. The board shall provide evidence of fair market 
value for any gift if requested by the state treasurer and shall fund the cost 
of providing any requested evidence.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER, DV 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, 
Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Ayes 36    Nays 26    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2031/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 106-after line 8 Insert: 
 

"[GRANTS FOR RADAR SPEED TRAILER OR SIGN PURCHASES]

Section 333.  There is appropriated one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming department of transportation 



for grants to cities, towns and counties to purchase radar speed trailers or 
solar powered radar speed control signs mounted on a pole for use in designated 
locations during periods exceeding trailer battery capacity.  Grants shall be 
awarded by the Wyoming transportation commission on a competitive basis and 
conditioned upon matching funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of 
appropriated general funds to not less than one dollar ($1.00) from any other 
source.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HENDERSON 

HB0001H2051/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H2052/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS
(Unmet Housing Needs)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 106-after line 8 Insert:

"[UNMET HOUSING NEEDS]

Section 333.  There is appropriated fifteen million dollars 
($15,000,000.00) from the general fund to the office of state lands and 
investments for purposes of providing grants to cities, towns, counties and 
tribal governments in Wyoming for infrastructure including water, sewer and 
utilities to support unmet affordable housing needs as determined by the office 
of state lands and investments.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NORTHRUP 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, 
Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, 
Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, Washut, 
Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Byron, 
Clouston, Davis, Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, 
Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Ayes 34    Nays 28    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H2053/WITHDRAWN
2/1/2023 H 2nd Reading:Passed

HB0001H3001/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 004. STATE TREASURER
(Internal Investments)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 10-line 14 After "10." insert ", 11."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 

amount by "40,000 SR".

Page 14-after line 18 Insert:

"11. Of this other funds appropriation, forty thousand dollars ($40,000.00)SR 
is for increased compensation for the chief technology officer. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. It is 
the intent of the legislature that this appropriation be doubled and included 
in the state treasurer's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WALTERS 

HB0001H3002/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 006. ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION
(Human Resources Division)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 15-line 11 After "Division" insert "4.". 

Page 15-line 12 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "250,000". 

Page 17-after line 6 Insert:

"4. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00) is appropriated for hiring interns for state agencies. 

(b) Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000.00) is appropriated for professional development for existing long-
term state employees. The department of administration and information shall 
develop retention requirements for the use of these funds.

(c) These appropriations shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not 
be included in the department of administration and information's standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER, DN 

HB0001H3003/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 010. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
(State Fair)



* * * * * * * * * *
Page 21-line 9 After "Fair" insert "3.".  

Page 21-after line 9 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "500,000 
S0".

Page 22-after line 11 Insert:

"3. Of this other funds appropriation, five hundred thousand dollars 
($500,000.00)S0 from the Wyoming tourism reserve and projects account shall be 
expended for the state fair to advertise the fair and enhance the visitor 
experience during the state fair. It is the intent of the legislature that this 
appropriation not be included in the department of agriculture's standard budget 
for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. STROCK 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Berger, Davis, Eklund, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Olsen, Ottman, 
Pendergraft, Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Slagle, Smith, Speaker Sommers, Strock, 
Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Ward, Washut, Western, Winter, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Allred, Andrew, Bear, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, 
Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, 
Provenza, Sherwood, Singh, Stith, Storer, Walters, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, 
Zwonitzer, Dave
Excused:  Representative Newsome
Ayes 30    Nays 31    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3018.01/FAILED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 30-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "2,000,000".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR, BANKS, HEINER, TRUJILLO 



ROLL CALL
Ayes:  (s) Allred, Berger, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, Chestek, Conrad, 
Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Nicholas, 
Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, 
Stith, Storer, Walters, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  (s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Brown, Clouston, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Lawley, Locke, Neiman, Obermueller, 
Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, 
Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Ward, Washut, Winter
Excused:  Newsome
Ayes 30    Nays 31    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3018.02/FAILED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(Cultural Resources)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Larson, JT et. al. second reading amendment (HB0001H2007/A) entirely 
and further amend as follows:

Page 32-lines 16 and 17 Delete all new language and insert "ten million 
five hundred thousand ($10,500,000.00)".

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "200,000"; under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "200,000".

Page 46-line 23 Delete "six million three hundred".

Page 46-line 24 Delete line through "($6,300,000.00)" and insert "six 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($6,500,000.00)".

Page 47-line 1 Delete line through "($6,300,000)" and insert "six 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($6,500,000.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR, BANKS, HEINER, TRUJILLO 

HB0001H3004/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:



Section 037. STATE ENGINEER
(Administration)

(Board of Control Div.)

Section 307. [PERSONAL SERVICES TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 34-line 14 After "Div." insert "3.".

Page 34-line 23     After "TOTALS" insert "4.".

Page 35-after line 18     Insert:

"3. This other funds appropriation shall be increased to the extent that the 
total amount of funds subject to this footnote appropriated to the state 
engineer, board of control division under this section in 2023 Senate File 0096, 
if enacted into law, is less than fourteen million two hundred fifty-eight 
thousand eight hundred twenty-seven dollars ($14,258,827)S1. Notwithstanding 
any other provision of law, this total other funds appropriation shall not be 
increased under this footnote to exceed fourteen million two hundred fifty-
eight thousand eight hundred twenty-seven dollars ($14,258,827)S1. It is the 
intent of the legislature that this other funds appropriation be given 
precedence and prevail over the amendments to this section under 2023 Senate 
File 0096, as enacted into law.

4. Up to seven million one hundred fifty-four thousand three hundred sixty-
seven dollars ($7,154,367.00) of this total general fund appropriation shall be 
reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every one dollar ($1.00) of general funds 
appropriated to the state engineer under this section in 2023 Senate File 0096, 
if enacted into law. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this total 
general fund appropriation shall not be reduced under this footnote to be less 
than twelve million, three hundred fifty-four thousand nine hundred thirty-four 
dollars ($12,354,934). It is the intent of the legislature that this general 
fund appropriation be given precedence and prevail over the amendments to this 
section under 2023 Senate File 0096, as enacted into law.".

Page 87-line 16 After "(bb)," insert "307(b) by creating a new 
paragraph (iii) and by renumbering (iii) as (iv),".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"[PERSONAL SERVICES TRANSFERS]

Section 307. 

(b) The following appropriations and agencies are exempt from this 
section: 

(iii) Section 2, Section 037 of this act to state engineer;

(iii) (iv) Any other appropriation in this act that specifies that 
the appropriation shall not be subject to this section.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. STITH 



HB0001H3019/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3044/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 037. STATE ENGINEER
(Administration)

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Nicholas et al. third reading amendment (HB0001H3019/A) and further 
amend as follows:

Page 35-line 2 After "Full Time" delete "2."; decrease full time 
positions by "1".

Page 35-line 10 Delete "and of these full-time employees, one (1) full-
".

Page 35-line 11 Delete "time employee is authorized".
 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H3020/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(Operational Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 37-after line 18 In the Burkhart second reading amendment 

(HB0001H2010/A) to this line, after "Operational 
Services" insert ", 5."; after footnote 4. created by 
that amendment, insert:

"5. As a condition of this appropriation, the division of operational services 
within the department shall sell the two (2) jet airplanes currently owned by 
the state of Wyoming. Funds received from the sale of the jet airplanes shall 
be deposited in the general fund.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. PENDERGRAFT, HAROLDSON

HB0001H3021/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3022/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH



Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 45-line 20 Delete "thirty-nine million three hundred twenty-

seven".

Page 45-line 21 Delete "thousand one hundred dollars ($39,327,100.00)" 
and insert "fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000.00)".

Page 87-line 16 In the Obermueller second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2024/A) to this line, after "(p) through" 
delete "(u)" and insert "(y)".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"(w) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, of 
unexpended, unobligated monies appropriated from the general fund to the 
department of health under this act, up to twenty-four million three hundred 
twenty-seven thousand one hundred dollars ($24,327,100.00), or as much thereof 
as is available, shall not revert on June 30, 2024 and are hereby reappropriated 
to the common school account within the permanent land fund. Funds subject to 
this section may be transferred to the common school account within the 
permanent land fund by the state auditor as soon as identified by the department 
of health.

(y) Not later than June 30, 2024, up to fifteen million dollars 
($15,000,000.00), or as much thereof as is available, shall be transferred by 
the state auditor from the Wyoming state hospital demolition account to the 
common school account within the permanent land fund if 2023 Senate File 0146 
is not enacted into law.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR 

HB0001H3023/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "7,511,278"; 

under FEDERAL FUNDS decrease amount by "7,511,278".

Page 46-lines 11 through 15 Delete entirely.

Page 46-line 17 Delete "(b)" and insert "15. (a)".

Page 46-line 23 Delete "(c)" and insert "(b)".

Page 47-line 6 Delete "(d)" and insert "(c)".



Page 47-line 9 Delete entirely and insert "(i) The appropriation 
subject to subsection (b) of".

Page 47-line 13 Delete "(b)" and insert "(a)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR, HEINER 

HB0001H3027/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Bear et al. third reading amendment (HB0001H3023/A) entirely and 

further amend as follows:

Page 46-line 15 After "comprehensive" delete "waiver" and insert "and 
supports waivers". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L 

HB0001H3024/FAILED (CORRECTED CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)
(Behavioral Health)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 085. WYOMING BUSINESS COUNCIL
(Investment Ready Comm.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Larsen, L third reading amendment (HB0001H3027/A) entirely and 

further amend as follows:

Page 38-line 7 After "15." insert ", 18.". 

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUNDS increase amount by "435,464" and 
under FEDERAL FUNDS decrease amount by "164,536". 

Page 38-line 15 After "16." insert ", 19.".

Page 46-line 17 Delete "three million one hundred".

Page 46-line 18 Delete "sixty-four thousand five hundred thirty-six 
dollars ($3,164,536.00)" and insert "three million 
dollars ($3,000,000.00)". 



Page 46-line 19 Delete "three million one hundred sixty-four".

Page 46-line 20 Delete "thousand five hundred thirty-six dollars 
($3,164,536.00)" and insert "three million dollars 
($3,000,000.00)".

Page 47-line 14 After "footnote" delete "be sustained at the level 
appropriated and" and insert "not be".

Page 48-after line 13 Insert:

"18. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, two million dollars ($2,000,000.00) 
is appropriated for increasing Medicaid dental reimbursement.

(b) Of this general fund appropriation, six million dollars 
($6,000,000.00) is appropriated for increasing nursing home Medicaid rates.

(c) These appropriations shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that two million dollars 
($2,000,000.00) for nursing home rates and two million dollars ($2,000,000.00) 
for raising Medicaid and dental rates not be included in the department of 
health's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.

19.  It is the intent of the legislature that four million dollars 
($4,000,000.00) for preschool services not be included in the department of 
health’s standard budget for immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".   

Page 73-line 12 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "15,000,000". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HORNOK, HEINER, KNAPP 

HB0001H3025/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Zwonitzer, Dn et. al. second reading amendment (HB0001H2012/A) 
entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 38-line 7 After "15." insert ", 18.".

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "20,000".

Page 48-after line 13 Insert:

"18.  Of this general fund appropriation, twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00) 
is appropriated for an outside study to review the program of all-inclusive 
care for the elderly (PACE) specified in W.S. 42-4-121. The study shall review 
the possibility of reinstituting the program throughout Wyoming, considering 
for-profit and nonprofit options and potential cost savings. The joint labor, 
health and social services interim committee shall also study the program for 
all-inclusive care for the elderly during the 2023 interim.".



 
To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER, DN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Allred, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Berger, Brown, 
Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, 
Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Locke, Neiman, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, Provenza, Rodriguez-
Williams, Sherwood, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, 
Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Walters, Ward, Washut, Western, Winter, Wylie, 
Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative Andrew
Excused:  Representative Newsome
Ayes 60    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3026/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 38-line 7 After "15." insert ", 18.".

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "140,000"; under 
FEDERAL FUNDS increase amount by "460,000".

Page 48-after line 13 Insert: 

"18. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, forty thousand dollars ($40,000.00) 
and of this federal funds appropriation, three hundred and sixty thousand 
dollars ($360,000.00) is appropriated for the purpose of increasing Medicaid 
provider rates for long-acting reversible contraception services. 

(b) Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00), and of this federal fund appropriation, one hundred thousand 
dollars ($100,000.00) is appropriated for targeted outreach efforts to increase 
long-acting reversible contraception use.

(c)  The director of the department of health, with the consent of the 
governor, shall enter into negotiations with the United States department of 
health and human services to modify the Wyoming Medicaid "pregnant by choice" 
section 1115 waiver to increase eligibility for covered family planning 
benefits, to the extent allowable by the center for Medicare and Medicaid 
services of the United States department of health and human services, and 
within the department of health's standard budget.

(d) The department of health shall report to the joint labor, health and 
social services interim committee and joint appropriations committee not later 
than September 1, 2024 on the degree to which long-acting reversible 
contraceptive use has changed since the implementation of this footnote.



(e) It is the intent of the legislature that these appropriations be 
doubled and included in the department of health's standard budget for the 
immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. These appropriations shall not be 
transferred or expended for any other purpose.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. PROVENZA 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Byron, Chadwick, Chestek, 
Clouston, Crago, Henderson, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Nicholas, Northrup, Oakley, 
O'hearn, Provenza, Sherwood, Stith, Storer, Walters, Western, Wylie, Yin, 
Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Burkhart, Jr, 
Conrad, Davis, Eklund, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, 
Larsen, Lloyd, Locke, Neiman, Niemiec, Olsen, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Speaker Sommers, Strock, Styvar, 
Tarver, Trujillo, Ward, Washut, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Newsome, Obermueller
Ayes 25    Nays 35    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3005/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 38-line 7 After "15." insert ", 18.". 

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "100,000". 

Page 48-after line 13 Insert:

"18. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00) is appropriated for the department of health to combine with any 
other available department resources to initiate a revised methodology and 
rebasing for the 2025-2026 biennium by which individual budget amounts are 
established for comprehensive waiver program participants. The objectives of 
the revised methodology shall include:

(i) Evaluation of the adequacy of current assessment tools utilized in 
the development of individual budget amounts;

(ii)  Budget neutrality to the state of Wyoming;

(iii)  Allowance for program participants to access the entirety of their 
allocated individual budget amount.

(b) This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriation specified 
in subsection (a) of this footnote not be included in the department of health's 
standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.". 



To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSEN, L 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, Washut, Western, 
Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Excused:  Representative(s) Newsome, Obermueller
Ayes 34    Nays 26    Excused 2    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3006/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 060. STATE LANDS AND INVESTMENTS
(Operations)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 55-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "83,375".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WALTERS 

HB0001H3007/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 60-line 1 After "9." insert ", 15.".

Page 68-after line 14 Insert: 

"9. As a condition of these appropriations, the University of Wyoming shall not 
expend any general funds, federal funds or other funds under its control for 
any gender studies courses, gender studies academic programs, gender studies 
co-curricular programs or gender studies extra-curricular programs.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WARD, STROCK 

HB0001H3008/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3028/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
(State Aid)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 60-line 4 After "12." insert ", 15.".

Page 60-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "10,000,000".

Page 68-after line 14 Insert:

"15.  Of this general fund appropriation, ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) 
is appropriated to the University of Wyoming’s college of health sciences 
to be expended to plan, develop and sustain an accredited physician 
assistant training program that will train a workforce to provide rural 
healthcare in Wyoming, including pandemic response. The program shall 
work and align as closely as possible with current medical education and 
training programs. The physician assistant program may allow students 
to participate remotely from any Wyoming community college or the 
University of Wyoming.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HARSHMAN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Andrew, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, 
Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, 
Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, 
Storer, Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, 
Ward, Winter, Zwonitzer, Dave
Excused:  Representative Newsome
Ayes 35    Nays 26    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3029/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 080. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
(Field Services)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 71-line 7 After "2." insert ", 3.".

Page 71-line 8 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "250,000 S0".

Page 73-after line 3 Insert:



"3.  Of this other funds appropriation, two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00)S0 is appropriated from opioid settlement funds within the consumer 
settlement account under W.S. 9-1-639 for purposes of creating a pilot program 
utilizing food and drug administration authorized prescription digital 
therapeutics meant to treat substance abuse disorders and for use by persons 
with substance abuse disorders who are on probation and parole supervision. 
These funds shall be expended within the constraints of the opioid settlement.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER, DN 

HB0001H3009/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3030/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 81-line 1 After "FINANCE" insert "3.". 

Page 83-after line 4 Insert: 

"3. As a condition of the appropriations to this agency, no school district 
that is appropriated funds under this section shall expend any funds received 
on teacher salaries while the teacher receives training from the Wyoming 
Education Association.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. RODRIGUEZ-WILLIAMS, ANGELOS 

HB0001H3031/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3032/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 205. EDUCATION-SCHOOL FINANCE
(School Foundation Program)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Hornok et al. third reading amendment (HB0001H3031/A) entirely and 

further amend as follows:

Page 82-line 6 Delete the Sommers et. al. second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2022/A) to this line.

Page 82-line 8 Delete the Sommers et. al. second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2022/A) to this line.

Page 83-line 4 After "(a)(iv)]." insert "It is the intent of the 
legislature that funding under this category only be 
used to fund the incremental cost for the energy 
components above actual costs from school year 2019-



2020. This appropriation shall not be transferred or 
expended for any other purpose and any unexpended, 
unobligated funds shall revert as provided by law on 
June 30, 2024.".

Page 83-after line 4 Insert:

"(b)  The funds appropriated in this footnote shall only be expended for 
the purposes specified in this footnote. Each school district that is 
appropriated funds under this footnote shall report to the superintendent of 
public instruction regarding how the funds were utilized.". 

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HEINER 

HB0001H3033/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3010/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 206. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
(Accountability & Commun.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 86-after line 6 In the Olsen et al. second reading amendment 

(HB0001H2023/AC) to this line, after "for any other 
purpose." insert "This appropriation and one (1) full-
time equivalent position shall only be effective if 
2023 Senate File 0174 is enacted into law.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H3034/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 87-line 16 In the Obermueller second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2024/A) to this line, delete "(u)" and insert 
"(w)".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"(w)  Not later than June 30, 2023, the state auditor shall transfer two 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000.00) from the general fund to 
the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship expenditure account. This appropriation is 
contingent on W.S. 21-16-1905(a)(iv).".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS



ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Andrew, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, 
Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, 
Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, 
Storer, Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Haroldson, Heiner, 
Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, Rodriguez-
Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Excused:  Representative Newsome
Ayes 37    Nays 24    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3011/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3012/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3015/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 327. [SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION - GOVERNOR’S PROJECT 
CONTINGENCIES]

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS
(WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX)

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Hornok et al. third reading amendment (HB0001H3031/A) entirely and 
further amend as follows:

Page 87-line 15 After "(e)" insert ", (g)".

Page 88-after line 16 Insert:

"(g) The state auditor shall transfer: 

(i) Seventy-five million dollars ($75,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund. This subsection 
paragraph is effective immediately;.

(ii) At intervals determined by the state auditor to manage 
cash flow, one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000.00) from the general 
fund to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund.".

Page 100-line 8 Delete entirely and insert "[RESERVED]".

Page 100-line 10 After "Section 327." insert "[Reserved.]".



Page 100-lines 12 through 27 Delete entirely.

Page 101-lines 2 and 3 Delete entirely.

Page 106-after line 8 Insert:

"[WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX]

Section 333.

(a) There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the department of state parks and cultural resources for the 
siting and construction of the Wyoming state shooting complex. This 
appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every one dollar 
($1.00) up to five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) appropriated for the Wyoming 
state shooting complex under 2023 Senate File 0169 as enacted into law, 
including funds appropriated to an account created for the Wyoming state 
shooting complex but excluding funds appropriated for task force costs.

(b) It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included within the department of state parks and cultural resource's standard 
budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation shall 
not be transferred or expended for any other purpose and any unexpended, 
unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by 
law on June 30, 2026.

(c) This section shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0169 is 
enacted into law.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. WASHUT, LAWLEY 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Hornok, 
Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, 
Storer, Tarver, Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, 
Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, Rodriguez-
Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Excused:  Representative Newsome
Ayes 38    Nays 23    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3035/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3036/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *



Delete the Heiner et al. third reading amendment (HB0001H3035/A) entirely and 
further amend as follows:

Page 87-line 15 After "300" insert "(c)(intro) and (i),"; delete "(e)" 
and insert "(k)".

Page 87-line 16 In the Obermueller second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2024/A) to this line, delete "(u)" and insert 
"(z)". 

Page 88-after line 3 Insert:

"(c)  For purposes of funding school district major maintenance and school 
district capital construction, at intervals determined by the state auditor to 
manage cash flow, for Not earlier than April 15, 2024 for the period beginning 
July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2024, the state auditor shall transfer to the 
school capital construction account common school account within the permanent 
land fund up to one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000.00) from all 
revenue earned during fiscal years 2023 and 2024 under accrual accounting 
principles in the following accounts:

(i) The school major maintenance subaccount within the strategic 
investments and projects account, except that the state auditor shall transfer 
the first thirty-four million one hundred thousand dollars ($34,100,000.00) to 
the school foundation program reserve account; and".

Page 88-lines 12 through 16 Delete entirely and insert:

"(k)  The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state 
auditor to manage cash flow for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending 
June 30, 2024, transfer: 

(i)  Fourteen million six hundred ninety thousand five hundred 
ninety-six dollars ($14,690,596.00) from the strategic investments and projects 
account to the school capital construction account school foundation program 
reserve account;

(ii)  Forty-five million nine hundred fifty-one thousand one 
hundred forty-one dollars ($45,951,141.00) from the legislative stabilization 
reserve account to the school capital construction account school foundation 
program reserve account.".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"(w)  The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state 
auditor to manage cash flow for the period beginning with the effective date of 
this act and ending June 30, 2024, transfer three hundred twenty-seven million 
one hundred twenty-six thousand nine hundred one dollars ($327,126,901.00) from 
the school foundation program account to the school capital construction 
account.

(y) The state auditor shall transfer not more than two hundred forty-six 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($246,500,000.00), or as much thereof as 
is available, to the common school permanent fund reserve account from the 
school foundation program account from revenues attributable to fiscal year 
2024 under W.S. 9-4-601(a)(ii), (d)(iii) and (n)(i), subject to W.S. 9-4-
601(d)(iii), (v)(C) and (vi).



(z)  The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state auditor 
to manage cash flow for the period beginning with the effective date of this 
act and ending June 30, 2024, transfer one hundred three million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($103,500,000.00) from the school foundation program reserve 
account to the common school permanent fund reserve account.”

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H3043/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300. [BUDGET BALANCERS - TRANSFERS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 87-line 16 In the Obermueller second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2024/A) to this line, delete "(u)" and insert 
"(y)".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"(w) As soon as possible after July 15, 2023, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred seventy-four million seven hundred thousand dollars 
($274,700,000.00) from the legislative stabilization reserve account to the 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account. This subsection shall not 
be effective if 2023 House Bill 0089 is enacted into law.

(y) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-4-719(f), no funds within the common school 
permanent fund reserve account shall be credited to the common school account 
within the permanent land fund for the period beginning with the effective date 
of this subsection and ending June 30, 2024. This subsection shall not be 
effective if 2023 House Bill 0089 is enacted into law.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H3013/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3014/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3037/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 328. [ENTERPRISE INFLATION]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 101-after line 19 Insert:

"(b) There is appropriated an additional three million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($3,500,000.00) from the general fund to the state auditor to 



be distributed for community colleges as provided in subsection (a) of this 
section.".

Page 101-line 21 Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NORTHRUP 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, 
Provenza, Sherwood, Smith, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Walters, Washut, 
Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Davis, 
Haroldson, Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Nicholas, Ottman, 
Pendergraft, Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Excused:  Representative Newsome
Ayes 35    Nays 26    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3038/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3016/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3017/ADOPTED (CORRECTED CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS
(Unmet Housing Needs)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Northrup second reading amendment (HB0001H2052/A) and the Davis third 
reading amendment (HB0001H3016/A) entirely and further amend as follows:

Page 106-after line 8 Insert:

"[UNMET HOUSING NEEDS]

Section 333.  There is appropriated ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00) 
from the general fund to the office of state lands and investments for purposes 
of providing grants to cities, towns, counties and tribal governments in Wyoming 
for infrastructure including water, sewer and utilities to support unmet 
affordable housing needs as determined by the office of state lands and 
investments.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LAWLEY, CONRAD 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Allred, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, 
Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, 
Eklund, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Hornok, Knapp, Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, 



Lawley, Locke, Neiman, Nicholas, Niemiec, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Pendergraft, 
Penn, Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, 
Trujillo, Walters, Ward, Washut, Western, Wylie
Nays:  Representative(s) Chestek, Henderson, Jennings, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Winter, Yin, 
Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Excused:  Representative Newsome
Ayes 46    Nays 15    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001H3039/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3040/WITHDRAWN

HB0001H3041/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS
(Wyoming Capitol Murals)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 106-after line 8 Insert: 

“[WYOMING CAPITOL MURALS]

(a) There is appropriated seven hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($750,000.00) from the general fund to the legislative service office for 
purposes of planning, design and painting of one (1) or more murals in the house 
and senate chambers at the Wyoming state capitol and to estimate costs to 
commission additional murals in the house and senate chambers depicting themes 
in Wyoming's history. One (1) mural shall depict the history of mining in 
Wyoming and shall match historically and artistically with the Allen True murals 
that are currently in the house and senate chambers.

(b) The legislative service office, with assistance from the Wyoming arts 
council, shall issue a request for qualifications to commission an artist or 
artists to paint the murals specified in subsection (a) of this section. The 
artist shall be selected by the five (5) members of management council from the 
house of representatives. The state building commission shall approve of the 
process to affix the mural required under subsection (a) of this section to the 
house chamber wall, pursuant to W.S. 9-5-106(e), before any alteration is made 
to the house chamber under this section.

(c) This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose and any unexpended, unobligated funds remaining from this appropriation 
shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 2024.

(d) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e), 9-4-207(a) or any other 
provision of law, the funds appropriated in subsection (a) of this section shall 
not lapse or revert until the mural required by subsection (a) of this section 
is complete.

(e)  This section shall not be effective if 2023 House Bill 0264 is 
enacted into law.”.



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ZWONITZER, DN, CONRAD, LARSON, JT, SOMMERS 

HB0001H3042/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS
(Task Force on Low-Income Housing Needs)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 106-after line 8 Insert:

"[TASK FORCE ON LOW-INCOME HOUSING NEEDS]

Section 333.  

(a)  There is appropriated thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) from the 
general fund to the Wyoming community development authority and there is 
appropriated thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00) from the general fund to the 
legislative service office for expenses related to a task force to conduct a 
study regarding solutions to unmet low-income housing needs and paying per diem 
and mileage to task force members. This appropriation shall not be transferred 
or expended for any other purpose. 

(b)  The task force members shall include two (2) members of the house of 
representatives selected by the speaker of the house, two (2) members of the 
senate selected by the president of the senate, the director of the Wyoming 
community development authority or the director's designee and three (3) non-
legislative members of the public who have experience in housing issues to be 
appointed by the governor. Members of the task force who are neither members of 
the legislature nor state employees shall receive the same per diem and mileage 
as members of the legislature traveling to and from meetings or while in actual 
attendance of meetings of the task force and during the performance of their 
duties relative thereto.

(c)  The members of the task force shall study issues surrounding unmet 
low-income housing needs and propose recommendations for how to implement low-
income housing programs. The task force shall identify needs for low-income 
housing in Wyoming communities and identify available land and infrastructure 
for constructing low-income housing. The task force shall report the findings 
of the study to the joint appropriations committee and the joint corporations, 
elections and political subdivisions interim committee not later than October 
1, 2023.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NORTHRUP 

HB0001H3045/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 300s. ADDITION TO 300 SECTIONS
(BUDGET BALANCERS – TRANSFERS II)



* * * * * * * * * *
Page 106-after line 8 Insert: 

"[BUDGET BALANCERS – TRANSFERS II]

Section 333.  The state auditor shall transfer three hundred million 
dollars ($300,000,000.00) or as much thereof as is necessary from the 
legislative stabilization reserve account to the budget reserve account to 
ensure the unobligated, unencumbered fund balance of the budget reserve account 
on June 30, 2024 is not less than one hundred fifteen million dollars 
($115,000,000.00).". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

HB0001H3046/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 048. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
(Health Care Financing)

Other Budget(s) Affected:

Section 004. STATE TREASURER
(Treasurer's Operations)

(Internal Investments)

Section 024. STATE PARKS & CULTURAL RESOURCES
(St. Parks & Hist. Sites)

Section 037. STATE ENGINEER
(Administration)

(Board of Control Div.)

Section 045. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
(WyoLink)

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 10-line 10 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 10-line 14 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 32-line 21 Strike "and reserve projects" and insert "reserve and 
projects".

Page 35-after line 18 In the Stith third reading amendment (HB0001H3004/A) 
to this line, in footnote 3. inserted by that amendment, 
delete the first "($14,258,827)S1" and insert 
"($14,258,827.00)S1"; delete the second 
"($14,258,827)S1" and insert "($14,258,827.00)S1"; in 
footnote 4. inserted by that amendment delete 
"($12,354,934)" and insert "($12,354,934.00)".



Page 37-after line 18 In the Burkhart second reading amendment 
(HB0001H2010/A) to this line, in footnote 4 inserted by 
that amendment, after "be included within the" delete 
"office of the".

Page 47-line 2 After "increases to" insert "agency".

Page 87-line 20 Delete "new a" and insert "a new".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS 

2/3/2023 H 3rd Reading:Passed 37-24-1-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, 
Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, 
O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, Styvar, 
Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Tarver, Trujillo, Ward, 
Winter
Excused:  Representative Newsome
Ayes 37    Nays 24    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/6/2023 S Received for Introduction
2/6/2023 S Introduced and Referred to S02
2/9/2023 Senate:Pursuant to JR 14-1 (f) referred directly to 3rd Reading
2/9/2023 Senate:Pursuant to JR 14-1 (g) referred directly to JCC
2/9/2023 S Appointed JCC01 Members

Senator(s) Driskill, Anderson, Gierau, Nethercott, Salazar
2/15/2023 H Appointed JCC01 Members

Representative(s) Nicholas, Larsen, L, Sherwood, Stith, Walters
2/16/2023 H Adopted HB0001JC001: 37-25-0-0-0

HB0001JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Adopt the following House amendments:
HB0001H2013/A
HB0001H2015/A
HB0001H2017/A
HB0001H2021/A
HB0001H2022/A
HB0001H2032/A
HB0001H2043/A
HB0001H3001/A
HB0001H3006/A
HB0001H3025/A
HB0001H3027/AC
HB0001H3037/A
HB0001H3045/A

Adopt the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2001/A
SF0001S2002/A
SF0001S2003/A



SF0001S2004/A
SF0001S2016/A
SF0001S2019/A
SF0001S2020/A
SF0001S2022/A
SF0001S2035/A
SF0001S3001/A
SF0001S3004/A
SF0001S3011/A

Delete the following House amendments:
HB0001H2001/A
HB0001H2002/A
HB0001H2004/A
HB0001H2005/A
HB0001H2006/A
HB0001H2007/A
HB0001H2008/A
HB0001H2010/A
HB0001H2012/A
HB0001H2016/A
HB0001H2018/A
HB0001H2020/A
HB0001H2023/AC
HB0001H2024/A
HB0001H2025/A
HB0001H2030/A
HB0001H2033/A
HB0001H2052/A
HB0001H3004/A
HB0001H3005/A
HB0001H3010/A
HB0001H3015/AC
HB0001H3017/ACC
HB0001H3028/AC
HB0001H3034/A
HB0001H3036/AC
HB0001H3043/A
HB0001H3044/A
HB0001H3046/A

Delete the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2008/A
SF0001S2011/A
SF0001S2013/A
SF0001S2015/A
SF0001S2021/A
SF0001S2027/A
SF0001S2031/A
SF0001S2034/A
SF0001S2036/A
SF0001S2037/A
SF0001S2038/A
SF0001S2041/A
SF0001S2043/A
SF0001S2044/A
SF0001S2045/A



SF0001S2047/A
SF0001S2048/A
SF0001S3002/A
SF0001S3008/A
SF0001S3009/A
SF0001S3012/A
SF0001S3013/A
SF0001S3015/A
SF0001S3017/AC
SF0001S3018/A
SF0001S3019/ACC
SF0001S3021/A
SF0001S3023/ACC
SF0001S3024/A

Further amend the copy as follows:

Page 10-line 10 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 10-line 14 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 15-line 27 After "conduct" insert ": (i)".

Page 16-line 4 Delete "(i)" and insert "(A)".

Page 16-line 8 Delete "(ii)" and insert "(B)".

Page 16-after line 9 Insert:

"(ii) A feasibility study to include an analysis of the costs 
required to provide or contract for the provision of child care services for 
state employees, the potential utilization of child care services, the space 
needs and site options for the child care services, the prevailing local market 
rates for child care and the requirements necessary to make the provision of 
child care services cost-neutral.".

Page 16-line 17 After "survey" insert "and feasibility study".

Page 24-line 1 After "39-13-109(c)(v)" delete balance of line.

Page 24-line 2 Delete entirely.

Page 24-line 3 Delete line through "2024" and insert "or any 
appropriation, transfer or similar distribution of 
funds for fiscal year 2024 enacted into law in 2023 
House Bill 0098, 2023 House Bill 0099, 2023 House Bill 
0121, 2023 Senate File 0136 or any combination 
thereof".

Page 30-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "3,000,000".

Page 32-line 16 Delete "eight million five hundred thousand dollars".

Page 32-line 17 Delete "($8,500,000.00)" and insert "eleven million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($11,500,000.00)".



Page 32-line 21 After "Wyoming tourism" strike "and reserve projects" 
and insert "reserve and projects".

Page 35-line 15 After "this act." insert "Of these full-time employees, 
authorization for one (1) full-time employee shall not 
be effective if 2023 House Bill 0222 is enacted into 
law and if 2023 House Bill 0222, as enacted, authorizes 
at least one (1) full-time employee or one (1) full-
time equivalent position.".

Page 38-line 7 After "15." insert ", 18.".

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "3,705,639"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS decrease amount by "3,755,639".

Page 46-line 11 Delete "seven million five hundred".

Page 46-line 12 Delete entirely and insert "three million seven hundred 
fifty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine dollars 
($3,755,639.00), and of".

Page 46-line 13 Delete "seven million five hundred eleven thousand".

Page 46-line 14 Delete "two hundred seventy-eight dollars 
($7,511,278.00)" and insert "three million seven 
hundred fifty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine 
dollars ($3,755,639.00)".

Page 47-line 2 After "increases to" insert "agency".

Page 48-after line 13 Insert:

"18. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 
is appropriated for the department of health to combine with any other available 
department resources to initiate a revised methodology and rebasing for the 
2025-2026 fiscal biennium by which individual budget amounts are established 
for comprehensive waiver program participants. The objectives of the revised 
methodology shall include:

(i) Evaluation of the adequacy of current assessment tools utilized 
in the development of individual budget amounts;

(ii) Budget neutrality to the state of Wyoming;

(iii) Allowance for program participants to access the entirety of 
their individual budget amounts.

(b) This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the department of health's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 60-line 4 After "12." insert ", 15.".

Page 60-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "7,500,000".

Page 68-after line 14 Insert:



"15. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, seven million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($7,500,000.00) is appropriated to the University of Wyoming college of 
health sciences to be expended to plan, develop and sustain an accredited 
physician assistant training program that will train a workforce to provide 
rural health care in Wyoming, including pandemic response. The program shall 
work and align as closely as possible with current medical education and 
training programs in Wyoming.

(b) This appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every 
one dollar ($1.00) up to seven million five hundred thousand dollars 
($7,500,000.00) appropriated for the purpose of developing and sustaining an 
accredited physician assistant training program in 2023 House Bill 0195.

(c) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.

(d) The physician assistant training program may allow students to 
participate remotely from any Wyoming community college or from the University 
of Wyoming.".

Page 73-line 13 Delete "Community Facilities".

Page 73-line 14 Delete "Program 4."; under GENERAL FUND decrease amount 
by "7,395,339"; under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by 
"104,661 S13".

Page 74-lines 15 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 76-line 4 After "4." insert ", 6.".

Page 76-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "140,789".

Page 76-line 21 After "4." insert ", 6."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".

Page 79-after line 7 Insert:

"6. Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred forty thousand seven hundred 
eighty-nine dollars ($140,789.00), and of the authorized employees, one (1) 
full-time employee are authorized for the purposes of hiring one (1) staff 
attorney. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.".

Page 83-line 13 After "6." insert ", 7."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 
amount by "280,000 S5".  

Page 84-line 2 After "Full Time" insert "7."; increase Full Time 
positions by "1". 

Page 86-after line 6 Insert:

"7. Of this other funds appropriation, two hundred eighty thousand dollars 
($280,000.00)S5 is appropriated for paying the salary and benefits of one (1) 
full-time employee and increased compensation for authorized positions, 
technology equipment, compensation, travel  reimbursement and general 



administrative costs for purposes of approving charter schools for the period 
beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024. This appropriation shall not 
be transferred or expended for any other purpose. This appropriation and one 
(1) full-time employee shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0174 is 
enacted into law. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
be sustained at the level appropriated and included in the department of 
education's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 87-line 15 Delete "300(d), (e)" and insert "300(c)(intro) and (i), 
(d), (k)(i) and (ii)".

Page 87-line 16 Delete "(bb)" and insert "(hh)".

Page 87-line 20 Before "subsection (d)" delete "new a" and insert "a 
new".

Page 87-line 21 Delete "332" and insert "338".

Page 88-after line 3 Insert

"(c)  For purposes of funding school district major maintenance and school 
district capital construction, at intervals determined by the state auditor to 
manage cash flow, for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 
2024, the state auditor shall transfer to the school capital construction 
account common school account within the permanent land fund all revenue earned 
during fiscal years 2023 and 2024 under accrual accounting principles in the 
following accounts:

(i)  The school major maintenance subaccount within the strategic 
investments and projects account, except as provided in subsection (gg) of this 
section; and".

Page 88-line 6 Delete "forty million dollars ($40,000,000.00)" and 
insert "twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00)".

Page 88-lines 12 through 16 Delete entirely and insert:

"(k)  The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state 
auditor to manage cash flow for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending 
June 30, 2024, transfer:

(i)  Fourteen million six hundred ninety thousand five hundred 
ninety-six dollars ($14,690,596.00) from the strategic investments and projects 
account to the school capital construction foundation program reserve account;

(ii)  Forty-five million nine hundred fifty-one thousand one 
hundred forty-one dollars ($45,951,141.00) from the legislative stabilization 
reserve account to the school capital construction foundation program reserve 
account.".

Page 88-line 18 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 88-line 23 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section"; delete 
"one".



Page 88-line 24 Delete entirely and insert "one hundred thirty-nine 
million six hundred fifty-three thousand nine hundred 
forty-three dollars ($139,653,943.00) from".

Page 89-line 3 After "to the" delete balance of line and insert "common 
school account within the permanent land fund".

Page 89-line 8 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 89-line 13 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 90-line 11 Delete "(p)" and insert "(u)".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"(cc) Subject to subsection (ee) of this section, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred seventeen million five hundred ninety-four thousand one 
hundred forty-seven dollars ($217,594,147.00) from the legislative 
stabilization reserve account to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund.

(dd) The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state auditor 
to manage cash flow and for the period beginning April 1, 2023 and ending June 
30, 2024, transfer three hundred twenty-seven million one hundred twenty-six 
thousand nine hundred one dollars ($327,126,901.00) from the school foundation 
program account to the school capital construction account.

(ee) For purposes of distributions under subsections (p), (q), (s), (t) 
and (cc) of this section, the state auditor shall only make distributions at 
times the unobligated, unencumbered fund balance of the legislative 
stabilization reserve account exceeds one billion four hundred million dollars 
($1,400,000,000.00). For purposes of determining the unobligated, unencumbered 
fund balance under this subsection, the state auditor shall make the computation 
using accrual accounting principles and shall not consider any outstanding or 
potential loans from the legislative stabilization reserve account or transfers 
under W.S. 9-4-219(b) or Section 337 of this act. The state auditor shall 
complete each transfer referenced in paragraphs (i) through (v) of this 
subsection in the order specified in this subsection prior to making the next 
subsequent transfer under this subsection. To the extent funds are available, 
the state auditor shall prioritize transfers referenced in this subsection in 
the following order:

(i) Transfers under subsection (cc) of this section to the permanent 
Wyoming mineral trust fund;

(ii) Transfers under subsection (q) of this section to the common 
school permanent fund reserve account;

(iii) Transfers under subsection (p) of this section to the 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account;

(iv) Transfers under subsection (s) of this section to the Hathaway 
student scholarship reserve account;

(v) Transfers under subsection (t) of this section to the excellence 
in higher education endowment reserve account.



(ff) At intervals determined by the state auditor to manage cash flow, 
the state auditor shall transfer one hundred fifty million dollars 
($150,000,000.00) from the general fund to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund.

(gg) Before making transfers under paragraph (c)(i) of this section, the 
state auditor shall calculate the amount to be transferred under subsections 
(c) and (r) of this section. Any amounts transferred and available for transfer 
to the common school account within the permanent land fund under subsections 
(c) and (r) of this section that are in excess of three hundred sixty-seven 
million five hundred ninety-four thousand one hundred forty-seven dollars 
($367,594,147.00) shall be transferred from the school major maintenance 
subaccount within the strategic investments and projects account to the school 
foundation program reserve account. The total combined transfers to the common 
school account within the permanent land fund under subsections (c) and (r) of 
this section shall not exceed three hundred sixty-seven million five hundred 
ninety-four thousand one hundred forty-seven dollars ($367,594,147.00).

(hh) At intervals determined by the state auditor, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred nineteen million four hundred forty-six thousand fifty-
seven dollars ($219,446,057.00) from the school foundation program reserve 
account to the common school permanent fund reserve account.".

Page 95-lines 16 through 22 Delete entirely and insert:

"(A) To supplement appropriations under paragraph (vii) of 
this subsection, five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) for professional 
consulting expertise and other administrative costs to conduct studies as 
approved by the commission to determine the most cost-effective and efficient 
approach in order to deliver quality educational services and address building 
and facility needs;".

Page 95-line 24 Delete "(C)" and insert "(B)".

Page 96-line 1 Delete "forty-five million dollars".

Page 96-line 2 Delete entirely and insert "ninety-five million dollars 
($95,000,000.00).".

Page 100-line 12 Delete "one hundred sixty million dollars".

Page 100-line 13 Delete "($160,000,000.00)" and insert "eighty million 
dollars ($80,000,000.00)".

Page 106-after line 8 Insert:

"[COMMUNITY FACILITY PROGRAM AND REHABILITATION]

Section 333.

(a) There is appropriated two million seven hundred thousand dollars 
($2,700,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of the Wyoming community facilities program under W.S. 9-12-801 through 
9-12-804.



(b) There is appropriated two million six hundred ninety-five thousand 
three hundred thirty-nine dollars ($2,695,339.00) from the general fund, and 
one hundred four thousand six hundred sixty-one dollars ($104,661.00) from the 
strategic investments and projects account to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of grants for community facility rehabilitation. The appropriation in 
this subsection shall be expended only on a grant or grants for cities and towns 
to complete the preservation of former school facilities as community centers, 
provided that the expenditure is for a city or town that has received funding 
or technical assistance from the Wyoming business council for the preservation 
of a former school facility as a community center before the effective date of 
this section.

(c) It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriations subject 
to subsections (a) and (b) of this section not be included in the Wyoming 
business council's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium. These appropriations shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose.

[UNMET HOUSING NEEDS]

Section 334. There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) 
from the general fund to the office of state lands and investments for purposes 
of providing grants to cities, towns, counties and tribal governments in Wyoming 
for infrastructure, including water, sewer and utilities, to support unmet 
housing needs as determined by the office of state lands and investments.

[HIGHER EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIPS]

Section 335.

(a) There is appropriated one million two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($1,250,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming community college 
commission for purposes of higher education scholarships in fiscal year 2024. 
This appropriation shall be distributed by the commission pursuant to W.S. 21-
16-1901 through 21-16-1904, 21-16-1905(a)(i) through (iii) and (b) through (d), 
21-16-1906 and 21-16-1907. Any scholarships awarded under this section shall be 
in addition to any scholarships awarded from the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship 
expenditure account in accordance with W.S. 21-16-1905(a)(iv).

(b) The commission shall review the lists provided under W.S. 21-16-
1905(a)(ii), determine whether there is any duplication of students. For any 
duplication, the commission shall determine whether the student is attending 
more than one (1) eligible institution. If the student is attending multiple 
eligible institutions, payment of a scholarship under this section shall be 
made only to the institution designated as the home institution by the 
commission. Payments of scholarships to the University of Wyoming shall be made 
directly to the university. Payments of scholarships to the community colleges 
shall be made directly to each college. Should a prepayment under this 
subsection exceed the amount actually due to the institution for any one (1) 
semester, the excess amount shall be calculated by the university and the 
commission and deducted from the next payment made under this section.

(c) No student shall receive a scholarship under this section and under 
the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship program in fiscal year 2024.

(d) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert.



[WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX]

Section 336.

(a) There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the department of state parks and cultural resources for the 
siting and construction of the Wyoming state shooting complex. This 
appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every one dollar 
($1.00) up to five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) appropriated for the Wyoming 
state shooting complex under 2023 Senate File 0169, as enacted into law, 
including funds appropriated to an account created for the Wyoming state 
shooting complex but excluding funds appropriated for task force costs.

(b) It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the standard budget of the department of state parks and cultural 
resources for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. Notwithstanding 
W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any unexpended, unobligated funds 
remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 
2026.

(c) This section shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0169 is 
enacted into law.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, LARSEN, L, SHERWOOD, STITH, WALTERS, DRISKILL, ANDERSON, 
GIERAU, NETHERCOTT

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, 
Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, 
Storer, Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, 
Ward, Winter
Ayes 37    Nays 25    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/16/2023 S Adopted HB0001JC001: 20-10-1-0-0

HB0001JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Adopt the following House amendments:
HB0001H2013/A
HB0001H2015/A
HB0001H2017/A
HB0001H2021/A
HB0001H2022/A
HB0001H2032/A
HB0001H2043/A
HB0001H3001/A
HB0001H3006/A
HB0001H3025/A
HB0001H3027/AC



HB0001H3037/A
HB0001H3045/A

Adopt the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2001/A
SF0001S2002/A
SF0001S2003/A
SF0001S2004/A
SF0001S2016/A
SF0001S2019/A
SF0001S2020/A
SF0001S2022/A
SF0001S2035/A
SF0001S3001/A
SF0001S3004/A
SF0001S3011/A

Delete the following House amendments:
HB0001H2001/A
HB0001H2002/A
HB0001H2004/A
HB0001H2005/A
HB0001H2006/A
HB0001H2007/A
HB0001H2008/A
HB0001H2010/A
HB0001H2012/A
HB0001H2016/A
HB0001H2018/A
HB0001H2020/A
HB0001H2023/AC
HB0001H2024/A
HB0001H2025/A
HB0001H2030/A
HB0001H2033/A
HB0001H2052/A
HB0001H3004/A
HB0001H3005/A
HB0001H3010/A
HB0001H3015/AC
HB0001H3017/ACC
HB0001H3028/AC
HB0001H3034/A
HB0001H3036/AC
HB0001H3043/A
HB0001H3044/A
HB0001H3046/A

Delete the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2008/A
SF0001S2011/A
SF0001S2013/A
SF0001S2015/A
SF0001S2021/A
SF0001S2027/A
SF0001S2031/A
SF0001S2034/A



SF0001S2036/A
SF0001S2037/A
SF0001S2038/A
SF0001S2041/A
SF0001S2043/A
SF0001S2044/A
SF0001S2045/A
SF0001S2047/A
SF0001S2048/A
SF0001S3002/A
SF0001S3008/A
SF0001S3009/A
SF0001S3012/A
SF0001S3013/A
SF0001S3015/A
SF0001S3017/AC
SF0001S3018/A
SF0001S3019/ACC
SF0001S3021/A
SF0001S3023/ACC
SF0001S3024/A

Further amend the copy as follows:

Page 10-line 10 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 10-line 14 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 15-line 27 After "conduct" insert ": (i)".

Page 16-line 4 Delete "(i)" and insert "(A)".

Page 16-line 8 Delete "(ii)" and insert "(B)".

Page 16-after line 9 Insert:

"(ii) A feasibility study to include an analysis of the costs 
required to provide or contract for the provision of child care services for 
state employees, the potential utilization of child care services, the space 
needs and site options for the child care services, the prevailing local market 
rates for child care and the requirements necessary to make the provision of 
child care services cost-neutral.".

Page 16-line 17 After "survey" insert "and feasibility study".

Page 24-line 1 After "39-13-109(c)(v)" delete balance of line.

Page 24-line 2 Delete entirely.

Page 24-line 3 Delete line through "2024" and insert "or any 
appropriation, transfer or similar distribution of 
funds for fiscal year 2024 enacted into law in 2023 
House Bill 0098, 2023 House Bill 0099, 2023 House Bill 
0121, 2023 Senate File 0136 or any combination 
thereof".

Page 30-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "3,000,000".



Page 32-line 16 Delete "eight million five hundred thousand dollars".

Page 32-line 17 Delete "($8,500,000.00)" and insert "eleven million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($11,500,000.00)".

Page 32-line 21 After "Wyoming tourism" strike "and reserve projects" 
and insert "reserve and projects".

Page 35-line 15 After "this act." insert "Of these full-time employees, 
authorization for one (1) full-time employee shall not 
be effective if 2023 House Bill 0222 is enacted into 
law and if 2023 House Bill 0222, as enacted, authorizes 
at least one (1) full-time employee or one (1) full-
time equivalent position.".

Page 38-line 7 After "15." insert ", 18.".

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "3,705,639"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS decrease amount by "3,755,639".

Page 46-line 11 Delete "seven million five hundred".

Page 46-line 12 Delete entirely and insert "three million seven hundred 
fifty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine dollars 
($3,755,639.00), and of".

Page 46-line 13 Delete "seven million five hundred eleven thousand".

Page 46-line 14 Delete "two hundred seventy-eight dollars 
($7,511,278.00)" and insert "three million seven 
hundred fifty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine 
dollars ($3,755,639.00)".

Page 47-line 2 After "increases to" insert "agency".

Page 48-after line 13 Insert:

"18. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 
is appropriated for the department of health to combine with any other available 
department resources to initiate a revised methodology and rebasing for the 
2025-2026 fiscal biennium by which individual budget amounts are established 
for comprehensive waiver program participants. The objectives of the revised 
methodology shall include:

(i) Evaluation of the adequacy of current assessment tools utilized 
in the development of individual budget amounts;

(ii) Budget neutrality to the state of Wyoming;

(iii) Allowance for program participants to access the entirety of 
their individual budget amounts.

(b) This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the department of health's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".



Page 60-line 4 After "12." insert ", 15.".

Page 60-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "7,500,000".

Page 68-after line 14 Insert:

"15. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, seven million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($7,500,000.00) is appropriated to the University of Wyoming college of 
health sciences to be expended to plan, develop and sustain an accredited 
physician assistant training program that will train a workforce to provide 
rural health care in Wyoming, including pandemic response. The program shall 
work and align as closely as possible with current medical education and 
training programs in Wyoming.

(b) This appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every 
one dollar ($1.00) up to seven million five hundred thousand dollars 
($7,500,000.00) appropriated for the purpose of developing and sustaining an 
accredited physician assistant training program in 2023 House Bill 0195.

(c) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.

(d) The physician assistant training program may allow students to 
participate remotely from any Wyoming community college or from the University 
of Wyoming.".

Page 73-line 13 Delete "Community Facilities".

Page 73-line 14 Delete "Program 4."; under GENERAL FUND decrease amount 
by "7,395,339"; under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by 
"104,661 S13".

Page 74-lines 15 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 76-line 4 After "4." insert ", 6.".

Page 76-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "140,789".

Page 76-line 21 After "4." insert ", 6."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".

Page 79-after line 7 Insert:

"6. Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred forty thousand seven hundred 
eighty-nine dollars ($140,789.00), and of the authorized employees, one (1) 
full-time employee are authorized for the purposes of hiring one (1) staff 
attorney. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.".

Page 83-line 13 After "6." insert ", 7."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 
amount by "280,000 S5".  

Page 84-line 2 After "Full Time" insert "7."; increase Full Time 
positions by "1". 



Page 86-after line 6 Insert:

"7. Of this other funds appropriation, two hundred eighty thousand dollars 
($280,000.00)S5 is appropriated for paying the salary and benefits of one (1) 
full-time employee and increased compensation for authorized positions, 
technology equipment, compensation, travel  reimbursement and general 
administrative costs for purposes of approving charter schools for the period 
beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024. This appropriation shall not 
be transferred or expended for any other purpose. This appropriation and one 
(1) full-time employee shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0174 is 
enacted into law. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
be sustained at the level appropriated and included in the department of 
education's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 87-line 15 Delete "300(d), (e)" and insert "300(c)(intro) and (i), 
(d), (k)(i) and (ii)".

Page 87-line 16 Delete "(bb)" and insert "(hh)".

Page 87-line 20 Before "subsection (d)" delete "new a" and insert "a 
new".

Page 87-line 21 Delete "332" and insert "338".

Page 88-after line 3 Insert

"(c)  For purposes of funding school district major maintenance and school 
district capital construction, at intervals determined by the state auditor to 
manage cash flow, for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 
2024, the state auditor shall transfer to the school capital construction 
account common school account within the permanent land fund all revenue earned 
during fiscal years 2023 and 2024 under accrual accounting principles in the 
following accounts:

(i)  The school major maintenance subaccount within the strategic 
investments and projects account, except as provided in subsection (gg) of this 
section; and".

Page 88-line 6 Delete "forty million dollars ($40,000,000.00)" and 
insert "twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00)".

Page 88-lines 12 through 16 Delete entirely and insert:

"(k)  The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state 
auditor to manage cash flow for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending 
June 30, 2024, transfer:

(i)  Fourteen million six hundred ninety thousand five hundred 
ninety-six dollars ($14,690,596.00) from the strategic investments and projects 
account to the school capital construction foundation program reserve account;

(ii)  Forty-five million nine hundred fifty-one thousand one 
hundred forty-one dollars ($45,951,141.00) from the legislative stabilization 
reserve account to the school capital construction foundation program reserve 
account.".



Page 88-line 18 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 88-line 23 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section"; delete 
"one".

Page 88-line 24 Delete entirely and insert "one hundred thirty-nine 
million six hundred fifty-three thousand nine hundred 
forty-three dollars ($139,653,943.00) from".

Page 89-line 3 After "to the" delete balance of line and insert "common 
school account within the permanent land fund".

Page 89-line 8 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 89-line 13 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 90-line 11 Delete "(p)" and insert "(u)".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"(cc) Subject to subsection (ee) of this section, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred seventeen million five hundred ninety-four thousand one 
hundred forty-seven dollars ($217,594,147.00) from the legislative 
stabilization reserve account to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund.

(dd) The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state auditor 
to manage cash flow and for the period beginning April 1, 2023 and ending June 
30, 2024, transfer three hundred twenty-seven million one hundred twenty-six 
thousand nine hundred one dollars ($327,126,901.00) from the school foundation 
program account to the school capital construction account.

(ee) For purposes of distributions under subsections (p), (q), (s), (t) 
and (cc) of this section, the state auditor shall only make distributions at 
times the unobligated, unencumbered fund balance of the legislative 
stabilization reserve account exceeds one billion four hundred million dollars 
($1,400,000,000.00). For purposes of determining the unobligated, unencumbered 
fund balance under this subsection, the state auditor shall make the computation 
using accrual accounting principles and shall not consider any outstanding or 
potential loans from the legislative stabilization reserve account or transfers 
under W.S. 9-4-219(b) or Section 337 of this act. The state auditor shall 
complete each transfer referenced in paragraphs (i) through (v) of this 
subsection in the order specified in this subsection prior to making the next 
subsequent transfer under this subsection. To the extent funds are available, 
the state auditor shall prioritize transfers referenced in this subsection in 
the following order:

(i) Transfers under subsection (cc) of this section to the permanent 
Wyoming mineral trust fund;

(ii) Transfers under subsection (q) of this section to the common 
school permanent fund reserve account;



(iii) Transfers under subsection (p) of this section to the 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account;

(iv) Transfers under subsection (s) of this section to the Hathaway 
student scholarship reserve account;

(v) Transfers under subsection (t) of this section to the excellence 
in higher education endowment reserve account.

(ff) At intervals determined by the state auditor to manage cash flow, 
the state auditor shall transfer one hundred fifty million dollars 
($150,000,000.00) from the general fund to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund.

(gg) Before making transfers under paragraph (c)(i) of this section, the 
state auditor shall calculate the amount to be transferred under subsections 
(c) and (r) of this section. Any amounts transferred and available for transfer 
to the common school account within the permanent land fund under subsections 
(c) and (r) of this section that are in excess of three hundred sixty-seven 
million five hundred ninety-four thousand one hundred forty-seven dollars 
($367,594,147.00) shall be transferred from the school major maintenance 
subaccount within the strategic investments and projects account to the school 
foundation program reserve account. The total combined transfers to the common 
school account within the permanent land fund under subsections (c) and (r) of 
this section shall not exceed three hundred sixty-seven million five hundred 
ninety-four thousand one hundred forty-seven dollars ($367,594,147.00).

(hh) At intervals determined by the state auditor, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred nineteen million four hundred forty-six thousand fifty-
seven dollars ($219,446,057.00) from the school foundation program reserve 
account to the common school permanent fund reserve account.".

Page 95-lines 16 through 22 Delete entirely and insert:

"(A) To supplement appropriations under paragraph (vii) of 
this subsection, five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) for professional 
consulting expertise and other administrative costs to conduct studies as 
approved by the commission to determine the most cost-effective and efficient 
approach in order to deliver quality educational services and address building 
and facility needs;".

Page 95-line 24 Delete "(C)" and insert "(B)".

Page 96-line 1 Delete "forty-five million dollars".

Page 96-line 2 Delete entirely and insert "ninety-five million dollars 
($95,000,000.00).".

Page 100-line 12 Delete "one hundred sixty million dollars".

Page 100-line 13 Delete "($160,000,000.00)" and insert "eighty million 
dollars ($80,000,000.00)".

Page 106-after line 8 Insert:

"[COMMUNITY FACILITY PROGRAM AND REHABILITATION]



Section 333.

(a) There is appropriated two million seven hundred thousand dollars 
($2,700,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of the Wyoming community facilities program under W.S. 9-12-801 through 
9-12-804.

(b) There is appropriated two million six hundred ninety-five thousand 
three hundred thirty-nine dollars ($2,695,339.00) from the general fund, and 
one hundred four thousand six hundred sixty-one dollars ($104,661.00) from the 
strategic investments and projects account to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of grants for community facility rehabilitation. The appropriation in 
this subsection shall be expended only on a grant or grants for cities and towns 
to complete the preservation of former school facilities as community centers, 
provided that the expenditure is for a city or town that has received funding 
or technical assistance from the Wyoming business council for the preservation 
of a former school facility as a community center before the effective date of 
this section.

(c) It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriations subject 
to subsections (a) and (b) of this section not be included in the Wyoming 
business council's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium. These appropriations shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose.

[UNMET HOUSING NEEDS]

Section 334. There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) 
from the general fund to the office of state lands and investments for purposes 
of providing grants to cities, towns, counties and tribal governments in Wyoming 
for infrastructure, including water, sewer and utilities, to support unmet 
housing needs as determined by the office of state lands and investments.

[HIGHER EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIPS]

Section 335.

(a) There is appropriated one million two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($1,250,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming community college 
commission for purposes of higher education scholarships in fiscal year 2024. 
This appropriation shall be distributed by the commission pursuant to W.S. 21-
16-1901 through 21-16-1904, 21-16-1905(a)(i) through (iii) and (b) through (d), 
21-16-1906 and 21-16-1907. Any scholarships awarded under this section shall be 
in addition to any scholarships awarded from the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship 
expenditure account in accordance with W.S. 21-16-1905(a)(iv).

(b) The commission shall review the lists provided under W.S. 21-16-
1905(a)(ii), determine whether there is any duplication of students. For any 
duplication, the commission shall determine whether the student is attending 
more than one (1) eligible institution. If the student is attending multiple 
eligible institutions, payment of a scholarship under this section shall be 
made only to the institution designated as the home institution by the 
commission. Payments of scholarships to the University of Wyoming shall be made 
directly to the university. Payments of scholarships to the community colleges 
shall be made directly to each college. Should a prepayment under this 
subsection exceed the amount actually due to the institution for any one (1) 



semester, the excess amount shall be calculated by the university and the 
commission and deducted from the next payment made under this section.

(c) No student shall receive a scholarship under this section and under 
the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship program in fiscal year 2024.

(d) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert.

[WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX]

Section 336.

(a) There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the department of state parks and cultural resources for the 
siting and construction of the Wyoming state shooting complex. This 
appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every one dollar 
($1.00) up to five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) appropriated for the Wyoming 
state shooting complex under 2023 Senate File 0169, as enacted into law, 
including funds appropriated to an account created for the Wyoming state 
shooting complex but excluding funds appropriated for task force costs.

(b) It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the standard budget of the department of state parks and cultural 
resources for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. Notwithstanding 
W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any unexpended, unobligated funds 
remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 
2026.

(c) This section shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0169 is 
enacted into law.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, LARSEN, L, SHERWOOD, STITH, WALTERS, DRISKILL, ANDERSON, 
GIERAU, NETHERCOTT

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Boner, Brennan, Cooper, 
Dockstader, Ellis, Furphy, Gierau, Hicks, Jones, Kinskey, Landen, Nethercott, 
Pappas, President Driskill, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott
Nays:  Senator(s) Biteman, Bouchard, Case, French, Hutchings, Ide, Kolb, 
Laursen, Mckeown, Salazar
Excused:  Senator Steinmetz
Ayes 20    Nays 10    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/16/2023 S Adopted HB0001JC001: 20-10-1-0-0

HB0001JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Adopt the following House amendments:
HB0001H2013/A
HB0001H2015/A
HB0001H2017/A
HB0001H2021/A
HB0001H2022/A
HB0001H2032/A



HB0001H2043/A
HB0001H3001/A
HB0001H3006/A
HB0001H3025/A
HB0001H3027/AC
HB0001H3037/A
HB0001H3045/A

Adopt the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2001/A
SF0001S2002/A
SF0001S2003/A
SF0001S2004/A
SF0001S2016/A
SF0001S2019/A
SF0001S2020/A
SF0001S2022/A
SF0001S2035/A
SF0001S3001/A
SF0001S3004/A
SF0001S3011/A

Delete the following House amendments:
HB0001H2001/A
HB0001H2002/A
HB0001H2004/A
HB0001H2005/A
HB0001H2006/A
HB0001H2007/A
HB0001H2008/A
HB0001H2010/A
HB0001H2012/A
HB0001H2016/A
HB0001H2018/A
HB0001H2020/A
HB0001H2023/AC
HB0001H2024/A
HB0001H2025/A
HB0001H2030/A
HB0001H2033/A
HB0001H2052/A
HB0001H3004/A
HB0001H3005/A
HB0001H3010/A
HB0001H3015/AC
HB0001H3017/ACC
HB0001H3028/AC
HB0001H3034/A
HB0001H3036/AC
HB0001H3043/A
HB0001H3044/A
HB0001H3046/A

Delete the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2008/A
SF0001S2011/A
SF0001S2013/A



SF0001S2015/A
SF0001S2021/A
SF0001S2027/A
SF0001S2031/A
SF0001S2034/A
SF0001S2036/A
SF0001S2037/A
SF0001S2038/A
SF0001S2041/A
SF0001S2043/A
SF0001S2044/A
SF0001S2045/A
SF0001S2047/A
SF0001S2048/A
SF0001S3002/A
SF0001S3008/A
SF0001S3009/A
SF0001S3012/A
SF0001S3013/A
SF0001S3015/A
SF0001S3017/AC
SF0001S3018/A
SF0001S3019/ACC
SF0001S3021/A
SF0001S3023/ACC
SF0001S3024/A

Further amend the copy as follows:

Page 10-line 10 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 10-line 14 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 15-line 27 After "conduct" insert ": (i)".

Page 16-line 4 Delete "(i)" and insert "(A)".

Page 16-line 8 Delete "(ii)" and insert "(B)".

Page 16-after line 9 Insert:

"(ii) A feasibility study to include an analysis of the costs 
required to provide or contract for the provision of child care services for 
state employees, the potential utilization of child care services, the space 
needs and site options for the child care services, the prevailing local market 
rates for child care and the requirements necessary to make the provision of 
child care services cost-neutral.".

Page 16-line 17 After "survey" insert "and feasibility study".

Page 24-line 1 After "39-13-109(c)(v)" delete balance of line.

Page 24-line 2 Delete entirely.

Page 24-line 3 Delete line through "2024" and insert "or any 
appropriation, transfer or similar distribution of 
funds for fiscal year 2024 enacted into law in 2023 



House Bill 0098, 2023 House Bill 0099, 2023 House Bill 
0121, 2023 Senate File 0136 or any combination 
thereof".

Page 30-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "3,000,000".

Page 32-line 16 Delete "eight million five hundred thousand dollars".

Page 32-line 17 Delete "($8,500,000.00)" and insert "eleven million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($11,500,000.00)".

Page 32-line 21 After "Wyoming tourism" strike "and reserve projects" 
and insert "reserve and projects".

Page 35-line 15 After "this act." insert "Of these full-time employees, 
authorization for one (1) full-time employee shall not 
be effective if 2023 House Bill 0222 is enacted into 
law and if 2023 House Bill 0222, as enacted, authorizes 
at least one (1) full-time employee or one (1) full-
time equivalent position.".

Page 38-line 7 After "15." insert ", 18.".

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "3,705,639"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS decrease amount by "3,755,639".

Page 46-line 11 Delete "seven million five hundred".

Page 46-line 12 Delete entirely and insert "three million seven hundred 
fifty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine dollars 
($3,755,639.00), and of".

Page 46-line 13 Delete "seven million five hundred eleven thousand".

Page 46-line 14 Delete "two hundred seventy-eight dollars 
($7,511,278.00)" and insert "three million seven 
hundred fifty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine 
dollars ($3,755,639.00)".

Page 47-line 2 After "increases to" insert "agency".

Page 48-after line 13 Insert:

"18. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 
is appropriated for the department of health to combine with any other available 
department resources to initiate a revised methodology and rebasing for the 
2025-2026 fiscal biennium by which individual budget amounts are established 
for comprehensive waiver program participants. The objectives of the revised 
methodology shall include:

(i) Evaluation of the adequacy of current assessment tools utilized 
in the development of individual budget amounts;

(ii) Budget neutrality to the state of Wyoming;

(iii) Allowance for program participants to access the entirety of 
their individual budget amounts.



(b) This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the department of health's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 60-line 4 After "12." insert ", 15.".

Page 60-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "7,500,000".

Page 68-after line 14 Insert:

"15. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, seven million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($7,500,000.00) is appropriated to the University of Wyoming college of 
health sciences to be expended to plan, develop and sustain an accredited 
physician assistant training program that will train a workforce to provide 
rural health care in Wyoming, including pandemic response. The program shall 
work and align as closely as possible with current medical education and 
training programs in Wyoming.

(b) This appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every 
one dollar ($1.00) up to seven million five hundred thousand dollars 
($7,500,000.00) appropriated for the purpose of developing and sustaining an 
accredited physician assistant training program in 2023 House Bill 0195.

(c) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.

(d) The physician assistant training program may allow students to 
participate remotely from any Wyoming community college or from the University 
of Wyoming.".

Page 73-line 13 Delete "Community Facilities".

Page 73-line 14 Delete "Program 4."; under GENERAL FUND decrease amount 
by "7,395,339"; under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by 
"104,661 S13".

Page 74-lines 15 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 76-line 4 After "4." insert ", 6.".

Page 76-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "140,789".

Page 76-line 21 After "4." insert ", 6."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".

Page 79-after line 7 Insert:

"6. Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred forty thousand seven hundred 
eighty-nine dollars ($140,789.00), and of the authorized employees, one (1) 
full-time employee are authorized for the purposes of hiring one (1) staff 
attorney. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.".



Page 83-line 13 After "6." insert ", 7."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 
amount by "280,000 S5".  

Page 84-line 2 After "Full Time" insert "7."; increase Full Time 
positions by "1". 

Page 86-after line 6 Insert:

"7. Of this other funds appropriation, two hundred eighty thousand dollars 
($280,000.00)S5 is appropriated for paying the salary and benefits of one (1) 
full-time employee and increased compensation for authorized positions, 
technology equipment, compensation, travel  reimbursement and general 
administrative costs for purposes of approving charter schools for the period 
beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024. This appropriation shall not 
be transferred or expended for any other purpose. This appropriation and one 
(1) full-time employee shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0174 is 
enacted into law. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
be sustained at the level appropriated and included in the department of 
education's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 87-line 15 Delete "300(d), (e)" and insert "300(c)(intro) and (i), 
(d), (k)(i) and (ii)".

Page 87-line 16 Delete "(bb)" and insert "(hh)".

Page 87-line 20 Before "subsection (d)" delete "new a" and insert "a 
new".

Page 87-line 21 Delete "332" and insert "338".

Page 88-after line 3 Insert

"(c)  For purposes of funding school district major maintenance and school 
district capital construction, at intervals determined by the state auditor to 
manage cash flow, for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 
2024, the state auditor shall transfer to the school capital construction 
account common school account within the permanent land fund all revenue earned 
during fiscal years 2023 and 2024 under accrual accounting principles in the 
following accounts:

(i)  The school major maintenance subaccount within the strategic 
investments and projects account, except as provided in subsection (gg) of this 
section; and".

Page 88-line 6 Delete "forty million dollars ($40,000,000.00)" and 
insert "twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00)".

Page 88-lines 12 through 16 Delete entirely and insert:



"(k)  The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state 
auditor to manage cash flow for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending 
June 30, 2024, transfer:

(i)  Fourteen million six hundred ninety thousand five hundred 
ninety-six dollars ($14,690,596.00) from the strategic investments and projects 
account to the school capital construction foundation program reserve account;

(ii)  Forty-five million nine hundred fifty-one thousand one 
hundred forty-one dollars ($45,951,141.00) from the legislative stabilization 
reserve account to the school capital construction foundation program reserve 
account.".

Page 88-line 18 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 88-line 23 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section"; delete 
"one".

Page 88-line 24 Delete entirely and insert "one hundred thirty-nine 
million six hundred fifty-three thousand nine hundred 
forty-three dollars ($139,653,943.00) from".

Page 89-line 3 After "to the" delete balance of line and insert "common 
school account within the permanent land fund".

Page 89-line 8 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 89-line 13 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 90-line 11 Delete "(p)" and insert "(u)".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"(cc) Subject to subsection (ee) of this section, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred seventeen million five hundred ninety-four thousand one 
hundred forty-seven dollars ($217,594,147.00) from the legislative 
stabilization reserve account to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund.

(dd) The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state auditor 
to manage cash flow and for the period beginning April 1, 2023 and ending June 
30, 2024, transfer three hundred twenty-seven million one hundred twenty-six 
thousand nine hundred one dollars ($327,126,901.00) from the school foundation 
program account to the school capital construction account.

(ee) For purposes of distributions under subsections (p), (q), (s), (t) 
and (cc) of this section, the state auditor shall only make distributions at 
times the unobligated, unencumbered fund balance of the legislative 
stabilization reserve account exceeds one billion four hundred million dollars 
($1,400,000,000.00). For purposes of determining the unobligated, unencumbered 
fund balance under this subsection, the state auditor shall make the computation 
using accrual accounting principles and shall not consider any outstanding or 
potential loans from the legislative stabilization reserve account or transfers 
under W.S. 9-4-219(b) or Section 337 of this act. The state auditor shall 



complete each transfer referenced in paragraphs (i) through (v) of this 
subsection in the order specified in this subsection prior to making the next 
subsequent transfer under this subsection. To the extent funds are available, 
the state auditor shall prioritize transfers referenced in this subsection in 
the following order:

(i) Transfers under subsection (cc) of this section to the permanent 
Wyoming mineral trust fund;

(ii) Transfers under subsection (q) of this section to the common 
school permanent fund reserve account;

(iii) Transfers under subsection (p) of this section to the 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account;

(iv) Transfers under subsection (s) of this section to the Hathaway 
student scholarship reserve account;

(v) Transfers under subsection (t) of this section to the excellence 
in higher education endowment reserve account.

(ff) At intervals determined by the state auditor to manage cash flow, 
the state auditor shall transfer one hundred fifty million dollars 
($150,000,000.00) from the general fund to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund.

(gg) Before making transfers under paragraph (c)(i) of this section, the 
state auditor shall calculate the amount to be transferred under subsections 
(c) and (r) of this section. Any amounts transferred and available for transfer 
to the common school account within the permanent land fund under subsections 
(c) and (r) of this section that are in excess of three hundred sixty-seven 
million five hundred ninety-four thousand one hundred forty-seven dollars 
($367,594,147.00) shall be transferred from the school major maintenance 
subaccount within the strategic investments and projects account to the school 
foundation program reserve account. The total combined transfers to the common 
school account within the permanent land fund under subsections (c) and (r) of 
this section shall not exceed three hundred sixty-seven million five hundred 
ninety-four thousand one hundred forty-seven dollars ($367,594,147.00).

(hh) At intervals determined by the state auditor, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred nineteen million four hundred forty-six thousand fifty-
seven dollars ($219,446,057.00) from the school foundation program reserve 
account to the common school permanent fund reserve account.".

Page 95-lines 16 through 22 Delete entirely and insert:

"(A) To supplement appropriations under paragraph (vii) of 
this subsection, five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) for professional 
consulting expertise and other administrative costs to conduct studies as 
approved by the commission to determine the most cost-effective and efficient 
approach in order to deliver quality educational services and address building 
and facility needs;".

Page 95-line 24 Delete "(C)" and insert "(B)".

Page 96-line 1 Delete "forty-five million dollars".



Page 96-line 2 Delete entirely and insert "ninety-five million dollars 
($95,000,000.00).".

Page 100-line 12 Delete "one hundred sixty million dollars".

Page 100-line 13 Delete "($160,000,000.00)" and insert "eighty million 
dollars ($80,000,000.00)".

Page 106-after line 8 Insert:

"[COMMUNITY FACILITY PROGRAM AND REHABILITATION]

Section 333.

(a) There is appropriated two million seven hundred thousand dollars 
($2,700,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of the Wyoming community facilities program under W.S. 9-12-801 through 
9-12-804.

(b) There is appropriated two million six hundred ninety-five thousand 
three hundred thirty-nine dollars ($2,695,339.00) from the general fund, and 
one hundred four thousand six hundred sixty-one dollars ($104,661.00) from the 
strategic investments and projects account to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of grants for community facility rehabilitation. The appropriation in 
this subsection shall be expended only on a grant or grants for cities and towns 
to complete the preservation of former school facilities as community centers, 
provided that the expenditure is for a city or town that has received funding 
or technical assistance from the Wyoming business council for the preservation 
of a former school facility as a community center before the effective date of 
this section.

(c) It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriations subject 
to subsections (a) and (b) of this section not be included in the Wyoming 
business council's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium. These appropriations shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose.

[UNMET HOUSING NEEDS]

Section 334. There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) 
from the general fund to the office of state lands and investments for purposes 
of providing grants to cities, towns, counties and tribal governments in Wyoming 
for infrastructure, including water, sewer and utilities, to support unmet 
housing needs as determined by the office of state lands and investments.

[HIGHER EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIPS]

Section 335.

(a) There is appropriated one million two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($1,250,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming community college 
commission for purposes of higher education scholarships in fiscal year 2024. 
This appropriation shall be distributed by the commission pursuant to W.S. 21-
16-1901 through 21-16-1904, 21-16-1905(a)(i) through (iii) and (b) through (d), 
21-16-1906 and 21-16-1907. Any scholarships awarded under this section shall be 
in addition to any scholarships awarded from the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship 
expenditure account in accordance with W.S. 21-16-1905(a)(iv).



(b) The commission shall review the lists provided under W.S. 21-16-
1905(a)(ii), determine whether there is any duplication of students. For any 
duplication, the commission shall determine whether the student is attending 
more than one (1) eligible institution. If the student is attending multiple 
eligible institutions, payment of a scholarship under this section shall be 
made only to the institution designated as the home institution by the 
commission. Payments of scholarships to the University of Wyoming shall be made 
directly to the university. Payments of scholarships to the community colleges 
shall be made directly to each college. Should a prepayment under this 
subsection exceed the amount actually due to the institution for any one (1) 
semester, the excess amount shall be calculated by the university and the 
commission and deducted from the next payment made under this section.

(c) No student shall receive a scholarship under this section and under 
the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship program in fiscal year 2024.

(d) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert.

[WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX]

Section 336.

(a) There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the department of state parks and cultural resources for the 
siting and construction of the Wyoming state shooting complex. This 
appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every one dollar 
($1.00) up to five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) appropriated for the Wyoming 
state shooting complex under 2023 Senate File 0169, as enacted into law, 
including funds appropriated to an account created for the Wyoming state 
shooting complex but excluding funds appropriated for task force costs.

(b) It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the standard budget of the department of state parks and cultural 
resources for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. Notwithstanding 
W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any unexpended, unobligated funds 
remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 
2026.

(c) This section shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0169 is 
enacted into law.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, LARSEN, L, SHERWOOD, STITH, WALTERS, DRISKILL, ANDERSON, 
GIERAU, NETHERCOTT

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Boner, Brennan, Cooper, 
Dockstader, Ellis, Furphy, Gierau, Hicks, Jones, Kinskey, Landen, Nethercott, 
Pappas, President Driskill, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott
Nays:  Senator(s) Biteman, Bouchard, Case, French, Hutchings, Ide, Kolb, 
Laursen, Mckeown, Salazar
Excused:  Senator Steinmetz
Ayes 20    Nays 10    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0



2/16/2023 S Appointed JCC01 Members
Senator(s) Driskill, Anderson, Gierau, Nethercott, Salazar

2/16/2023 H Adopted HB0001JC001: 37-25-0-0-0

HB0001JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Adopt the following House amendments:
HB0001H2013/A
HB0001H2015/A
HB0001H2017/A
HB0001H2021/A
HB0001H2022/A
HB0001H2032/A
HB0001H2043/A
HB0001H3001/A
HB0001H3006/A
HB0001H3025/A
HB0001H3027/AC
HB0001H3037/A
HB0001H3045/A

Adopt the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2001/A
SF0001S2002/A
SF0001S2003/A
SF0001S2004/A
SF0001S2016/A
SF0001S2019/A
SF0001S2020/A
SF0001S2022/A
SF0001S2035/A
SF0001S3001/A
SF0001S3004/A
SF0001S3011/A

Delete the following House amendments:
HB0001H2001/A
HB0001H2002/A
HB0001H2004/A
HB0001H2005/A
HB0001H2006/A
HB0001H2007/A
HB0001H2008/A
HB0001H2010/A
HB0001H2012/A
HB0001H2016/A
HB0001H2018/A
HB0001H2020/A
HB0001H2023/AC
HB0001H2024/A
HB0001H2025/A
HB0001H2030/A
HB0001H2033/A
HB0001H2052/A
HB0001H3004/A
HB0001H3005/A
HB0001H3010/A



HB0001H3015/AC
HB0001H3017/ACC
HB0001H3028/AC
HB0001H3034/A
HB0001H3036/AC
HB0001H3043/A
HB0001H3044/A
HB0001H3046/A

Delete the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2008/A
SF0001S2011/A
SF0001S2013/A
SF0001S2015/A
SF0001S2021/A
SF0001S2027/A
SF0001S2031/A
SF0001S2034/A
SF0001S2036/A
SF0001S2037/A
SF0001S2038/A
SF0001S2041/A
SF0001S2043/A
SF0001S2044/A
SF0001S2045/A
SF0001S2047/A
SF0001S2048/A
SF0001S3002/A
SF0001S3008/A
SF0001S3009/A
SF0001S3012/A
SF0001S3013/A
SF0001S3015/A
SF0001S3017/AC
SF0001S3018/A
SF0001S3019/ACC
SF0001S3021/A
SF0001S3023/ACC
SF0001S3024/A

Further amend the copy as follows:

Page 10-line 10 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 10-line 14 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 15-line 27 After "conduct" insert ": (i)".

Page 16-line 4 Delete "(i)" and insert "(A)".

Page 16-line 8 Delete "(ii)" and insert "(B)".

Page 16-after line 9 Insert:

"(ii) A feasibility study to include an analysis of the costs 
required to provide or contract for the provision of child care services for 
state employees, the potential utilization of child care services, the space 



needs and site options for the child care services, the prevailing local market 
rates for child care and the requirements necessary to make the provision of 
child care services cost-neutral.".

Page 16-line 17 After "survey" insert "and feasibility study".

Page 24-line 1 After "39-13-109(c)(v)" delete balance of line.

Page 24-line 2 Delete entirely.

Page 24-line 3 Delete line through "2024" and insert "or any 
appropriation, transfer or similar distribution of 
funds for fiscal year 2024 enacted into law in 2023 
House Bill 0098, 2023 House Bill 0099, 2023 House Bill 
0121, 2023 Senate File 0136 or any combination 
thereof".

Page 30-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "3,000,000".

Page 32-line 16 Delete "eight million five hundred thousand dollars".

Page 32-line 17 Delete "($8,500,000.00)" and insert "eleven million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($11,500,000.00)".

Page 32-line 21 After "Wyoming tourism" strike "and reserve projects" 
and insert "reserve and projects".

Page 35-line 15 After "this act." insert "Of these full-time employees, 
authorization for one (1) full-time employee shall not 
be effective if 2023 House Bill 0222 is enacted into 
law and if 2023 House Bill 0222, as enacted, authorizes 
at least one (1) full-time employee or one (1) full-
time equivalent position.".

Page 38-line 7 After "15." insert ", 18.".

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "3,705,639"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS decrease amount by "3,755,639".

Page 46-line 11 Delete "seven million five hundred".

Page 46-line 12 Delete entirely and insert "three million seven hundred 
fifty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine dollars 
($3,755,639.00), and of".

Page 46-line 13 Delete "seven million five hundred eleven thousand".

Page 46-line 14 Delete "two hundred seventy-eight dollars 
($7,511,278.00)" and insert "three million seven 
hundred fifty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine 
dollars ($3,755,639.00)".

Page 47-line 2 After "increases to" insert "agency".

Page 48-after line 13 Insert:



"18. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 
is appropriated for the department of health to combine with any other available 
department resources to initiate a revised methodology and rebasing for the 
2025-2026 fiscal biennium by which individual budget amounts are established 
for comprehensive waiver program participants. The objectives of the revised 
methodology shall include:

(i) Evaluation of the adequacy of current assessment tools utilized 
in the development of individual budget amounts;

(ii) Budget neutrality to the state of Wyoming;

(iii) Allowance for program participants to access the entirety of 
their individual budget amounts.

(b) This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the department of health's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 60-line 4 After "12." insert ", 15.".

Page 60-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "7,500,000".

Page 68-after line 14 Insert:

"15. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, seven million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($7,500,000.00) is appropriated to the University of Wyoming college of 
health sciences to be expended to plan, develop and sustain an accredited 
physician assistant training program that will train a workforce to provide 
rural health care in Wyoming, including pandemic response. The program shall 
work and align as closely as possible with current medical education and 
training programs in Wyoming.

(b) This appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every 
one dollar ($1.00) up to seven million five hundred thousand dollars 
($7,500,000.00) appropriated for the purpose of developing and sustaining an 
accredited physician assistant training program in 2023 House Bill 0195.

(c) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.

(d) The physician assistant training program may allow students to 
participate remotely from any Wyoming community college or from the University 
of Wyoming.".

Page 73-line 13 Delete "Community Facilities".

Page 73-line 14 Delete "Program 4."; under GENERAL FUND decrease amount 
by "7,395,339"; under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by 
"104,661 S13".

Page 74-lines 15 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 76-line 4 After "4." insert ", 6.".



Page 76-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "140,789".

Page 76-line 21 After "4." insert ", 6."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".

Page 79-after line 7 Insert:

"6. Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred forty thousand seven hundred 
eighty-nine dollars ($140,789.00), and of the authorized employees, one (1) 
full-time employee are authorized for the purposes of hiring one (1) staff 
attorney. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.".

Page 83-line 13 After "6." insert ", 7."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 
amount by "280,000 S5".  

Page 84-line 2 After "Full Time" insert "7."; increase Full Time 
positions by "1". 

Page 86-after line 6 Insert:

"7. Of this other funds appropriation, two hundred eighty thousand dollars 
($280,000.00)S5 is appropriated for paying the salary and benefits of one (1) 
full-time employee and increased compensation for authorized positions, 
technology equipment, compensation, travel  reimbursement and general 
administrative costs for purposes of approving charter schools for the period 
beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024. This appropriation shall not 
be transferred or expended for any other purpose. This appropriation and one 
(1) full-time employee shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0174 is 
enacted into law. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
be sustained at the level appropriated and included in the department of 
education's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 87-line 15 Delete "300(d), (e)" and insert "300(c)(intro) and (i), 
(d), (k)(i) and (ii)".

Page 87-line 16 Delete "(bb)" and insert "(hh)".

Page 87-line 20 Before "subsection (d)" delete "new a" and insert "a 
new".

Page 87-line 21 Delete "332" and insert "338".

Page 88-after line 3 Insert

"(c)  For purposes of funding school district major maintenance and school 
district capital construction, at intervals determined by the state auditor to 
manage cash flow, for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 
2024, the state auditor shall transfer to the school capital construction 
account common school account within the permanent land fund all revenue earned 
during fiscal years 2023 and 2024 under accrual accounting principles in the 
following accounts:

(i)  The school major maintenance subaccount within the strategic 
investments and projects account, except as provided in subsection (gg) of this 
section; and".



Page 88-line 6 Delete "forty million dollars ($40,000,000.00)" and 
insert "twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00)".

Page 88-lines 12 through 16 Delete entirely and insert:

"(k)  The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state 
auditor to manage cash flow for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending 
June 30, 2024, transfer:

(i)  Fourteen million six hundred ninety thousand five hundred 
ninety-six dollars ($14,690,596.00) from the strategic investments and projects 
account to the school capital construction foundation program reserve account;

(ii)  Forty-five million nine hundred fifty-one thousand one 
hundred forty-one dollars ($45,951,141.00) from the legislative stabilization 
reserve account to the school capital construction foundation program reserve 
account.".

Page 88-line 18 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 88-line 23 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section"; delete 
"one".

Page 88-line 24 Delete entirely and insert "one hundred thirty-nine 
million six hundred fifty-three thousand nine hundred 
forty-three dollars ($139,653,943.00) from".

Page 89-line 3 After "to the" delete balance of line and insert "common 
school account within the permanent land fund".

Page 89-line 8 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 89-line 13 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 90-line 11 Delete "(p)" and insert "(u)".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"(cc) Subject to subsection (ee) of this section, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred seventeen million five hundred ninety-four thousand one 
hundred forty-seven dollars ($217,594,147.00) from the legislative 
stabilization reserve account to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund.

(dd) The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state auditor 
to manage cash flow and for the period beginning April 1, 2023 and ending June 
30, 2024, transfer three hundred twenty-seven million one hundred twenty-six 
thousand nine hundred one dollars ($327,126,901.00) from the school foundation 
program account to the school capital construction account.

(ee) For purposes of distributions under subsections (p), (q), (s), (t) 
and (cc) of this section, the state auditor shall only make distributions at 
times the unobligated, unencumbered fund balance of the legislative 
stabilization reserve account exceeds one billion four hundred million dollars 



($1,400,000,000.00). For purposes of determining the unobligated, unencumbered 
fund balance under this subsection, the state auditor shall make the computation 
using accrual accounting principles and shall not consider any outstanding or 
potential loans from the legislative stabilization reserve account or transfers 
under W.S. 9-4-219(b) or Section 337 of this act. The state auditor shall 
complete each transfer referenced in paragraphs (i) through (v) of this 
subsection in the order specified in this subsection prior to making the next 
subsequent transfer under this subsection. To the extent funds are available, 
the state auditor shall prioritize transfers referenced in this subsection in 
the following order:

(i) Transfers under subsection (cc) of this section to the permanent 
Wyoming mineral trust fund;

(ii) Transfers under subsection (q) of this section to the common 
school permanent fund reserve account;

(iii) Transfers under subsection (p) of this section to the 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account;

(iv) Transfers under subsection (s) of this section to the Hathaway 
student scholarship reserve account;

(v) Transfers under subsection (t) of this section to the excellence 
in higher education endowment reserve account.

(ff) At intervals determined by the state auditor to manage cash flow, 
the state auditor shall transfer one hundred fifty million dollars 
($150,000,000.00) from the general fund to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund.

(gg) Before making transfers under paragraph (c)(i) of this section, the 
state auditor shall calculate the amount to be transferred under subsections 
(c) and (r) of this section. Any amounts transferred and available for transfer 
to the common school account within the permanent land fund under subsections 
(c) and (r) of this section that are in excess of three hundred sixty-seven 
million five hundred ninety-four thousand one hundred forty-seven dollars 
($367,594,147.00) shall be transferred from the school major maintenance 
subaccount within the strategic investments and projects account to the school 
foundation program reserve account. The total combined transfers to the common 
school account within the permanent land fund under subsections (c) and (r) of 
this section shall not exceed three hundred sixty-seven million five hundred 
ninety-four thousand one hundred forty-seven dollars ($367,594,147.00).

(hh) At intervals determined by the state auditor, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred nineteen million four hundred forty-six thousand fifty-
seven dollars ($219,446,057.00) from the school foundation program reserve 
account to the common school permanent fund reserve account.".

Page 95-lines 16 through 22 Delete entirely and insert:

"(A) To supplement appropriations under paragraph (vii) of 
this subsection, five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) for professional 
consulting expertise and other administrative costs to conduct studies as 
approved by the commission to determine the most cost-effective and efficient 
approach in order to deliver quality educational services and address building 
and facility needs;".



Page 95-line 24 Delete "(C)" and insert "(B)".

Page 96-line 1 Delete "forty-five million dollars".

Page 96-line 2 Delete entirely and insert "ninety-five million dollars 
($95,000,000.00).".

Page 100-line 12 Delete "one hundred sixty million dollars".

Page 100-line 13 Delete "($160,000,000.00)" and insert "eighty million 
dollars ($80,000,000.00)".

Page 106-after line 8 Insert:

"[COMMUNITY FACILITY PROGRAM AND REHABILITATION]

Section 333.

(a) There is appropriated two million seven hundred thousand dollars 
($2,700,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of the Wyoming community facilities program under W.S. 9-12-801 through 
9-12-804.

(b) There is appropriated two million six hundred ninety-five thousand 
three hundred thirty-nine dollars ($2,695,339.00) from the general fund, and 
one hundred four thousand six hundred sixty-one dollars ($104,661.00) from the 
strategic investments and projects account to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of grants for community facility rehabilitation. The appropriation in 
this subsection shall be expended only on a grant or grants for cities and towns 
to complete the preservation of former school facilities as community centers, 
provided that the expenditure is for a city or town that has received funding 
or technical assistance from the Wyoming business council for the preservation 
of a former school facility as a community center before the effective date of 
this section.

(c) It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriations subject 
to subsections (a) and (b) of this section not be included in the Wyoming 
business council's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium. These appropriations shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose.

[UNMET HOUSING NEEDS]

Section 334. There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) 
from the general fund to the office of state lands and investments for purposes 
of providing grants to cities, towns, counties and tribal governments in Wyoming 
for infrastructure, including water, sewer and utilities, to support unmet 
housing needs as determined by the office of state lands and investments.

[HIGHER EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIPS]

Section 335.

(a) There is appropriated one million two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($1,250,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming community college 
commission for purposes of higher education scholarships in fiscal year 2024. 



This appropriation shall be distributed by the commission pursuant to W.S. 21-
16-1901 through 21-16-1904, 21-16-1905(a)(i) through (iii) and (b) through (d), 
21-16-1906 and 21-16-1907. Any scholarships awarded under this section shall be 
in addition to any scholarships awarded from the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship 
expenditure account in accordance with W.S. 21-16-1905(a)(iv).

(b) The commission shall review the lists provided under W.S. 21-16-
1905(a)(ii), determine whether there is any duplication of students. For any 
duplication, the commission shall determine whether the student is attending 
more than one (1) eligible institution. If the student is attending multiple 
eligible institutions, payment of a scholarship under this section shall be 
made only to the institution designated as the home institution by the 
commission. Payments of scholarships to the University of Wyoming shall be made 
directly to the university. Payments of scholarships to the community colleges 
shall be made directly to each college. Should a prepayment under this 
subsection exceed the amount actually due to the institution for any one (1) 
semester, the excess amount shall be calculated by the university and the 
commission and deducted from the next payment made under this section.

(c) No student shall receive a scholarship under this section and under 
the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship program in fiscal year 2024.

(d) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert.

[WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX]

Section 336.

(a) There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the department of state parks and cultural resources for the 
siting and construction of the Wyoming state shooting complex. This 
appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every one dollar 
($1.00) up to five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) appropriated for the Wyoming 
state shooting complex under 2023 Senate File 0169, as enacted into law, 
including funds appropriated to an account created for the Wyoming state 
shooting complex but excluding funds appropriated for task force costs.

(b) It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the standard budget of the department of state parks and cultural 
resources for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. Notwithstanding 
W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any unexpended, unobligated funds 
remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 
2026.

(c) This section shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0169 is 
enacted into law.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, LARSEN, L, SHERWOOD, STITH, WALTERS, DRISKILL, ANDERSON, 
GIERAU, NETHERCOTT

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, Chadwick, 
Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, Larsen, 



Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, 
Storer, Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Haroldson, 
Heiner, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Rodriguez-Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, 
Ward, Winter
Ayes 37    Nays 25    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/16/2023 S Adopted HB0001JC001: 20-10-1-0-0

HB0001JC001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Adopt the following House amendments:
HB0001H2013/A
HB0001H2015/A
HB0001H2017/A
HB0001H2021/A
HB0001H2022/A
HB0001H2032/A
HB0001H2043/A
HB0001H3001/A
HB0001H3006/A
HB0001H3025/A
HB0001H3027/AC
HB0001H3037/A
HB0001H3045/A

Adopt the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2001/A
SF0001S2002/A
SF0001S2003/A
SF0001S2004/A
SF0001S2016/A
SF0001S2019/A
SF0001S2020/A
SF0001S2022/A
SF0001S2035/A
SF0001S3001/A
SF0001S3004/A
SF0001S3011/A

Delete the following House amendments:
HB0001H2001/A
HB0001H2002/A
HB0001H2004/A
HB0001H2005/A
HB0001H2006/A
HB0001H2007/A
HB0001H2008/A
HB0001H2010/A
HB0001H2012/A
HB0001H2016/A
HB0001H2018/A
HB0001H2020/A
HB0001H2023/AC
HB0001H2024/A
HB0001H2025/A



HB0001H2030/A
HB0001H2033/A
HB0001H2052/A
HB0001H3004/A
HB0001H3005/A
HB0001H3010/A
HB0001H3015/AC
HB0001H3017/ACC
HB0001H3028/AC
HB0001H3034/A
HB0001H3036/AC
HB0001H3043/A
HB0001H3044/A
HB0001H3046/A

Delete the following Senate amendments:
SF0001S2008/A
SF0001S2011/A
SF0001S2013/A
SF0001S2015/A
SF0001S2021/A
SF0001S2027/A
SF0001S2031/A
SF0001S2034/A
SF0001S2036/A
SF0001S2037/A
SF0001S2038/A
SF0001S2041/A
SF0001S2043/A
SF0001S2044/A
SF0001S2045/A
SF0001S2047/A
SF0001S2048/A
SF0001S3002/A
SF0001S3008/A
SF0001S3009/A
SF0001S3012/A
SF0001S3013/A
SF0001S3015/A
SF0001S3017/AC
SF0001S3018/A
SF0001S3019/ACC
SF0001S3021/A
SF0001S3023/ACC
SF0001S3024/A

Further amend the copy as follows:

Page 10-line 10 Under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 10-line 14 Under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "43,000 SR".

Page 15-line 27 After "conduct" insert ": (i)".

Page 16-line 4 Delete "(i)" and insert "(A)".

Page 16-line 8 Delete "(ii)" and insert "(B)".



Page 16-after line 9 Insert:

"(ii) A feasibility study to include an analysis of the costs 
required to provide or contract for the provision of child care services for 
state employees, the potential utilization of child care services, the space 
needs and site options for the child care services, the prevailing local market 
rates for child care and the requirements necessary to make the provision of 
child care services cost-neutral.".

Page 16-line 17 After "survey" insert "and feasibility study".

Page 24-line 1 After "39-13-109(c)(v)" delete balance of line.

Page 24-line 2 Delete entirely.

Page 24-line 3 Delete line through "2024" and insert "or any 
appropriation, transfer or similar distribution of 
funds for fiscal year 2024 enacted into law in 2023 
House Bill 0098, 2023 House Bill 0099, 2023 House Bill 
0121, 2023 Senate File 0136 or any combination 
thereof".

Page 30-line 7 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "3,000,000".

Page 32-line 16 Delete "eight million five hundred thousand dollars".

Page 32-line 17 Delete "($8,500,000.00)" and insert "eleven million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($11,500,000.00)".

Page 32-line 21 After "Wyoming tourism" strike "and reserve projects" 
and insert "reserve and projects".

Page 35-line 15 After "this act." insert "Of these full-time employees, 
authorization for one (1) full-time employee shall not 
be effective if 2023 House Bill 0222 is enacted into 
law and if 2023 House Bill 0222, as enacted, authorizes 
at least one (1) full-time employee or one (1) full-
time equivalent position.".

Page 38-line 7 After "15." insert ", 18.".

Page 38-line 8 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "3,705,639"; 
under FEDERAL FUNDS decrease amount by "3,755,639".

Page 46-line 11 Delete "seven million five hundred".

Page 46-line 12 Delete entirely and insert "three million seven hundred 
fifty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine dollars 
($3,755,639.00), and of".

Page 46-line 13 Delete "seven million five hundred eleven thousand".

Page 46-line 14 Delete "two hundred seventy-eight dollars 
($7,511,278.00)" and insert "three million seven 
hundred fifty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine 
dollars ($3,755,639.00)".



Page 47-line 2 After "increases to" insert "agency".

Page 48-after line 13 Insert:

"18. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 
is appropriated for the department of health to combine with any other available 
department resources to initiate a revised methodology and rebasing for the 
2025-2026 fiscal biennium by which individual budget amounts are established 
for comprehensive waiver program participants. The objectives of the revised 
methodology shall include:

(i) Evaluation of the adequacy of current assessment tools utilized 
in the development of individual budget amounts;

(ii) Budget neutrality to the state of Wyoming;

(iii) Allowance for program participants to access the entirety of 
their individual budget amounts.

(b) This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the department of health's standard budget for the immediately 
succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 60-line 4 After "12." insert ", 15.".

Page 60-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "7,500,000".

Page 68-after line 14 Insert:

"15. (a) Of this general fund appropriation, seven million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($7,500,000.00) is appropriated to the University of Wyoming college of 
health sciences to be expended to plan, develop and sustain an accredited 
physician assistant training program that will train a workforce to provide 
rural health care in Wyoming, including pandemic response. The program shall 
work and align as closely as possible with current medical education and 
training programs in Wyoming.

(b) This appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every 
one dollar ($1.00) up to seven million five hundred thousand dollars 
($7,500,000.00) appropriated for the purpose of developing and sustaining an 
accredited physician assistant training program in 2023 House Bill 0195.

(c) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert. This 
appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose.

(d) The physician assistant training program may allow students to 
participate remotely from any Wyoming community college or from the University 
of Wyoming.".

Page 73-line 13 Delete "Community Facilities".

Page 73-line 14 Delete "Program 4."; under GENERAL FUND decrease amount 
by "7,395,339"; under OTHER FUNDS decrease amount by 
"104,661 S13".



Page 74-lines 15 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 76-line 4 After "4." insert ", 6.".

Page 76-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND increase amount by "140,789".

Page 76-line 21 After "4." insert ", 6."; increase Full Time positions 
by "1".

Page 79-after line 7 Insert:

"6. Of this general fund appropriation, one hundred forty thousand seven hundred 
eighty-nine dollars ($140,789.00), and of the authorized employees, one (1) 
full-time employee are authorized for the purposes of hiring one (1) staff 
attorney. This appropriation shall not be transferred or expended for any other 
purpose.".

Page 83-line 13 After "6." insert ", 7."; under OTHER FUNDS increase 
amount by "280,000 S5".  

Page 84-line 2 After "Full Time" insert "7."; increase Full Time 
positions by "1". 

Page 86-after line 6 Insert:

"7. Of this other funds appropriation, two hundred eighty thousand dollars 
($280,000.00)S5 is appropriated for paying the salary and benefits of one (1) 
full-time employee and increased compensation for authorized positions, 
technology equipment, compensation, travel  reimbursement and general 
administrative costs for purposes of approving charter schools for the period 
beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 2024. This appropriation shall not 
be transferred or expended for any other purpose. This appropriation and one 
(1) full-time employee shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0174 is 
enacted into law. It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation 
be sustained at the level appropriated and included in the department of 
education's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium.".

Page 87-line 15 Delete "300(d), (e)" and insert "300(c)(intro) and (i), 
(d), (k)(i) and (ii)".

Page 87-line 16 Delete "(bb)" and insert "(hh)".

Page 87-line 20 Before "subsection (d)" delete "new a" and insert "a 
new".

Page 87-line 21 Delete "332" and insert "338".

Page 88-after line 3 Insert



"(c)  For purposes of funding school district major maintenance and school 
district capital construction, at intervals determined by the state auditor to 
manage cash flow, for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 
2024, the state auditor shall transfer to the school capital construction 
account common school account within the permanent land fund all revenue earned 
during fiscal years 2023 and 2024 under accrual accounting principles in the 
following accounts:

(i)  The school major maintenance subaccount within the strategic 
investments and projects account, except as provided in subsection (gg) of this 
section; and".

Page 88-line 6 Delete "forty million dollars ($40,000,000.00)" and 
insert "twenty million dollars ($20,000,000.00)".

Page 88-lines 12 through 16 Delete entirely and insert:

"(k)  The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state 
auditor to manage cash flow for the period beginning July 1, 2022 and ending 
June 30, 2024, transfer:

(i)  Fourteen million six hundred ninety thousand five hundred 
ninety-six dollars ($14,690,596.00) from the strategic investments and projects 
account to the school capital construction foundation program reserve account;

(ii)  Forty-five million nine hundred fifty-one thousand one 
hundred forty-one dollars ($45,951,141.00) from the legislative stabilization 
reserve account to the school capital construction foundation program reserve 
account.".

Page 88-line 18 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 88-line 23 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section"; delete 
"one".

Page 88-line 24 Delete entirely and insert "one hundred thirty-nine 
million six hundred fifty-three thousand nine hundred 
forty-three dollars ($139,653,943.00) from".

Page 89-line 3 After "to the" delete balance of line and insert "common 
school account within the permanent land fund".

Page 89-line 8 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 89-line 13 Delete "Not later than June 30, 2023" and insert 
"Subject to subsection (ee) of this section".

Page 90-line 11 Delete "(p)" and insert "(u)".

Page 90-after line 16 Insert:

"(cc) Subject to subsection (ee) of this section, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred seventeen million five hundred ninety-four thousand one 



hundred forty-seven dollars ($217,594,147.00) from the legislative 
stabilization reserve account to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund.

(dd) The state auditor shall, at intervals determined by the state auditor 
to manage cash flow and for the period beginning April 1, 2023 and ending June 
30, 2024, transfer three hundred twenty-seven million one hundred twenty-six 
thousand nine hundred one dollars ($327,126,901.00) from the school foundation 
program account to the school capital construction account.

(ee) For purposes of distributions under subsections (p), (q), (s), (t) 
and (cc) of this section, the state auditor shall only make distributions at 
times the unobligated, unencumbered fund balance of the legislative 
stabilization reserve account exceeds one billion four hundred million dollars 
($1,400,000,000.00). For purposes of determining the unobligated, unencumbered 
fund balance under this subsection, the state auditor shall make the computation 
using accrual accounting principles and shall not consider any outstanding or 
potential loans from the legislative stabilization reserve account or transfers 
under W.S. 9-4-219(b) or Section 337 of this act. The state auditor shall 
complete each transfer referenced in paragraphs (i) through (v) of this 
subsection in the order specified in this subsection prior to making the next 
subsequent transfer under this subsection. To the extent funds are available, 
the state auditor shall prioritize transfers referenced in this subsection in 
the following order:

(i) Transfers under subsection (cc) of this section to the permanent 
Wyoming mineral trust fund;

(ii) Transfers under subsection (q) of this section to the common 
school permanent fund reserve account;

(iii) Transfers under subsection (p) of this section to the 
permanent Wyoming mineral trust fund reserve account;

(iv) Transfers under subsection (s) of this section to the Hathaway 
student scholarship reserve account;

(v) Transfers under subsection (t) of this section to the excellence 
in higher education endowment reserve account.

(ff) At intervals determined by the state auditor to manage cash flow, 
the state auditor shall transfer one hundred fifty million dollars 
($150,000,000.00) from the general fund to the permanent Wyoming mineral trust 
fund.

(gg) Before making transfers under paragraph (c)(i) of this section, the 
state auditor shall calculate the amount to be transferred under subsections 
(c) and (r) of this section. Any amounts transferred and available for transfer 
to the common school account within the permanent land fund under subsections 
(c) and (r) of this section that are in excess of three hundred sixty-seven 
million five hundred ninety-four thousand one hundred forty-seven dollars 
($367,594,147.00) shall be transferred from the school major maintenance 
subaccount within the strategic investments and projects account to the school 
foundation program reserve account. The total combined transfers to the common 
school account within the permanent land fund under subsections (c) and (r) of 
this section shall not exceed three hundred sixty-seven million five hundred 
ninety-four thousand one hundred forty-seven dollars ($367,594,147.00).



(hh) At intervals determined by the state auditor, the state auditor shall 
transfer two hundred nineteen million four hundred forty-six thousand fifty-
seven dollars ($219,446,057.00) from the school foundation program reserve 
account to the common school permanent fund reserve account.".

Page 95-lines 16 through 22 Delete entirely and insert:

"(A) To supplement appropriations under paragraph (vii) of 
this subsection, five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) for professional 
consulting expertise and other administrative costs to conduct studies as 
approved by the commission to determine the most cost-effective and efficient 
approach in order to deliver quality educational services and address building 
and facility needs;".

Page 95-line 24 Delete "(C)" and insert "(B)".

Page 96-line 1 Delete "forty-five million dollars".

Page 96-line 2 Delete entirely and insert "ninety-five million dollars 
($95,000,000.00).".

Page 100-line 12 Delete "one hundred sixty million dollars".

Page 100-line 13 Delete "($160,000,000.00)" and insert "eighty million 
dollars ($80,000,000.00)".

Page 106-after line 8 Insert:

"[COMMUNITY FACILITY PROGRAM AND REHABILITATION]

Section 333.

(a) There is appropriated two million seven hundred thousand dollars 
($2,700,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of the Wyoming community facilities program under W.S. 9-12-801 through 
9-12-804.

(b) There is appropriated two million six hundred ninety-five thousand 
three hundred thirty-nine dollars ($2,695,339.00) from the general fund, and 
one hundred four thousand six hundred sixty-one dollars ($104,661.00) from the 
strategic investments and projects account to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of grants for community facility rehabilitation. The appropriation in 
this subsection shall be expended only on a grant or grants for cities and towns 
to complete the preservation of former school facilities as community centers, 
provided that the expenditure is for a city or town that has received funding 
or technical assistance from the Wyoming business council for the preservation 
of a former school facility as a community center before the effective date of 
this section.

(c) It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriations subject 
to subsections (a) and (b) of this section not be included in the Wyoming 
business council's standard budget for the immediately succeeding fiscal 
biennium. These appropriations shall not be transferred or expended for any 
other purpose.

[UNMET HOUSING NEEDS]



Section 334. There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) 
from the general fund to the office of state lands and investments for purposes 
of providing grants to cities, towns, counties and tribal governments in Wyoming 
for infrastructure, including water, sewer and utilities, to support unmet 
housing needs as determined by the office of state lands and investments.

[HIGHER EDUCATION SCHOLARSHIPS]

Section 335.

(a) There is appropriated one million two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($1,250,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming community college 
commission for purposes of higher education scholarships in fiscal year 2024. 
This appropriation shall be distributed by the commission pursuant to W.S. 21-
16-1901 through 21-16-1904, 21-16-1905(a)(i) through (iii) and (b) through (d), 
21-16-1906 and 21-16-1907. Any scholarships awarded under this section shall be 
in addition to any scholarships awarded from the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship 
expenditure account in accordance with W.S. 21-16-1905(a)(iv).

(b) The commission shall review the lists provided under W.S. 21-16-
1905(a)(ii), determine whether there is any duplication of students. For any 
duplication, the commission shall determine whether the student is attending 
more than one (1) eligible institution. If the student is attending multiple 
eligible institutions, payment of a scholarship under this section shall be 
made only to the institution designated as the home institution by the 
commission. Payments of scholarships to the University of Wyoming shall be made 
directly to the university. Payments of scholarships to the community colleges 
shall be made directly to each college. Should a prepayment under this 
subsection exceed the amount actually due to the institution for any one (1) 
semester, the excess amount shall be calculated by the university and the 
commission and deducted from the next payment made under this section.

(c) No student shall receive a scholarship under this section and under 
the Wyoming's tomorrow scholarship program in fiscal year 2024.

(d) Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any 
unexpended, unobligated funds from this appropriation shall not revert.

[WYOMING STATE SHOOTING COMPLEX]

Section 336.

(a) There is appropriated five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the department of state parks and cultural resources for the 
siting and construction of the Wyoming state shooting complex. This 
appropriation shall be reduced by one dollar ($1.00) for every one dollar 
($1.00) up to five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) appropriated for the Wyoming 
state shooting complex under 2023 Senate File 0169, as enacted into law, 
including funds appropriated to an account created for the Wyoming state 
shooting complex but excluding funds appropriated for task force costs.

(b) It is the intent of the legislature that this appropriation not be 
included in the standard budget of the department of state parks and cultural 
resources for the immediately succeeding fiscal biennium. This appropriation 
shall not be transferred or expended for any other purpose. Notwithstanding 
W.S. 9-2-1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, any unexpended, unobligated funds 



remaining from this appropriation shall revert as provided by law on June 30, 
2026.

(c) This section shall only be effective if 2023 Senate File 0169 is 
enacted into law.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, LARSEN, L, SHERWOOD, STITH, WALTERS, DRISKILL, ANDERSON, 
GIERAU, NETHERCOTT

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Boner, Brennan, Cooper, 
Dockstader, Ellis, Furphy, Gierau, Hicks, Jones, Kinskey, Landen, Nethercott, 
Pappas, President Driskill, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott
Nays:  Senator(s) Biteman, Bouchard, Case, French, Hutchings, Ide, Kolb, 
Laursen, Mckeown, Salazar
Excused:  Senator Steinmetz
Ayes 20    Nays 10    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/21/2023 Assigned Number HEA No. 0037
2/21/2023 H Speaker Signed HEA No. 0037
2/21/2023 S President Signed HEA No. 0037
2/24/2023 Governor Signed HEA No. 0037
2/24/2023 Assigned Chapter Number 94
2/24/2023 Governor Vetoed HEA No. 0037
2/24/2023 Veto Message Received

HB0001VT001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Page 16-section 020 Override vetoed language of footnote 3. 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Allred, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, 
Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, 
Eklund, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, 
Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Locke, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, 
Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, Sherwood, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Speaker Sommers, 
Stith, Storer, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Walters, Ward, Washut, Western, 
Winter, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Excused:  Representative Byron
Ayes 61    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT002/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Page 21-section 037 Override vetoed language of footnote 2. 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Allred, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, 
Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, 
Eklund, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, 
Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Locke, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, 
Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, Sherwood, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Speaker Sommers, 
Stith, Storer, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Walters, Ward, Washut, Western, 
Winter, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dave



Nays:  Representative Zwonitzer, Dan
Excused:  Representative Byron
Ayes 60    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT003/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Page 42-section 067 Override vetoed language of footnote 11. 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Allred, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, 
Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, 
Eklund, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, 
Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Locke, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, 
Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, Sherwood, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Speaker Sommers, 
Stith, Storer, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Walters, Ward, Washut, Western, 
Winter, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Excused:  Representative Byron
Ayes 61    Nays 0    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT004/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Pages 43 and 44-section 067 Override vetoed language of footnote 14.

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Allred, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, 
Berger, Burkhart, Jr, Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, 
Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Locke, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, Provenza, Rodriguez-
Williams, Sherwood, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, 
Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Walters, Ward, Washut, Western, Winter, Wylie, 
Yin, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Brown, Zwonitzer, Dan
Excused:  Representative Byron
Ayes 59    Nays 2    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT005/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Pages 50-section 101 Override vetoed language of footnote 5. 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Allred, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, 
Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, 
Eklund, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Jennings, Knapp, Larsen, Lloyd, 
Larson, Jt, Lawley, Locke, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, Provenza, Rodriguez-
Williams, Sherwood, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Speaker Sommers, Stith, Storer, 
Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Walters, Ward, Washut, Western, Winter, Wylie, 
Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Hornok, Yin
Excused:  Representative Byron
Ayes 59    Nays 2    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT006/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Page 66-section 328 Override vetoed language of section 328(c). 



ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allemand, Allred, Andrew, Angelos, Banks, Bear, 
Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, 
Eklund, Haroldson, Harshman, Heiner, Henderson, Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, 
Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Locke, Neiman, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, 
Northrup, Oakley, Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, 
Provenza, Rodriguez-Williams, Sherwood, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Speaker Sommers, 
Stith, Storer, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Walters, Ward, Washut, Western, 
Winter, Wylie, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative Yin
Excused:  Representative Byron
Ayes 60    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT001/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Page 16-section 020 Override vetoed language of footnote 3. 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Brennan, 
Case, Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, Kinskey, 
Kolb, Landen, Laursen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, Salazar, Schuler, Scott, 
Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator(s) Cooper, Gierau, Rothfuss
Excused:  Senator President Driskill
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT002/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Page 21-section 037 Override vetoed language of footnote 2. 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Brennan, 
Case, Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Gierau, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, 
Kinskey, Kolb, Landen, Laursen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, Rothfuss, Salazar, 
Schuler, Scott, Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator Cooper
Excused:  Senator President Driskill
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT003/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Page 42-section 067 Override vetoed language of footnote 11. 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Brennan, 
Case, Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, Kinskey, 
Kolb, Landen, Laursen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, Salazar, Schuler, Scott, 
Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator(s) Cooper, Gierau, Rothfuss
Excused:  Senator President Driskill
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT004/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Pages 43 and 44-section 067 Override vetoed language of footnote 14.



ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Brennan, 
Case, Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Gierau, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, 
Kinskey, Kolb, Landen, Laursen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, Rothfuss, Salazar, 
Schuler, Scott, Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator Cooper
Excused:  Senator President Driskill
Ayes 29    Nays 1    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT005/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Pages 50-section 101 Override vetoed language of footnote 5. 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Brennan, 
Case, Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, Kinskey, 
Kolb, Landen, Laursen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, Salazar, Schuler, Scott, 
Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator(s) Cooper, Gierau, Rothfuss
Excused:  Senator President Driskill
Ayes 27    Nays 3    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

HB0001VT006/HADOPTEDSADOPTED
Page 66-section 328 Override vetoed language of section 328(c). 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Brennan, Case, 
Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, Kinskey, Kolb, 
Laursen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, Salazar, Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator(s) Barlow, Cooper, Gierau, Landen, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott
Excused:  Senator President Driskill
Ayes 23    Nays 7    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

Chapter No. 94  Session Laws of Wyoming 2023


